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Introduction 

1. See below for a discussion of the concept of Magna ßraecia. 

2. Other regional studies which have provided models for this type 

of work include Salmon, Samnium and the Samnites, Cambridge 

1965, Harris, Rome in Etruria and Umbria, Oxford, 1971, and 

Frederiksen, Campania, London 1984. 

3. For the criteria used for dating purposes, see Section 2. 

4. The methodology used for this will be described in greater 

detail in Section 2. 

5. Balsdon, 30-58 and 116-36. 

6. The date at which this sense of Greek identity disappeared 

varies from city to city. The epigraphy indicates that Naples 

maintained a considerable degree of Hellenism until the 3rd 

century A. D., but that Greek customs died out eslewhere in the 

1st century A. D. However, it is possible that this is a 

distorted picture, due to the lack of evidence for some cities. 

Contacts with the East are best documented for the 2nd and Ist 

centuries B. C., but the agonistic inscriptions from Naples 

indicate that there were substantial contacts in the 2nd and 3rd 

centuries A. D. of. Ch. 4. 

?. For a complete list of victors, see Moretti, Mem. Lino. 8.8 

(1957). 

8. See Ch. 3 for details. An example is the Tarentine dedications at 

Delphi to commemorate the victory over the lapygians. Paus. 

10.10.6,10.13.10. cf also Paus. 5.26.4-5 (Herodot. 7.170). 

9. Diod. 8.32.1,12.54.4,13.3.4-5,13.4.3, Thuc. 6.34,44,50-1. 

10. However, there is evidence that exiled Tarentines attended the 
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games of 207 B. C. Livy 27.35.3-4. 

11. Cie. Rab. Post. 26-7, App. Mith. 22. cf Cato ad Fil. Fr. 1. on 

Opici. 

12. Homolle, BCH 1880,147. 

13. Livy 27.35.3-4, Pol. 8.4.1,13.4.1-5.6,16.15.6, Walbank 17-19, 

72,415-6,497,519-20, Moschus ap. Athenaeus 14.634e, 

Fabricius, RE sv Herakleides(63). Herakleides also appears in IG 

9.78, Livy 32.5.7 and Diod. 28.9, as a Macedonian general and 

diplomat. 

14. Crawford, C. A. H. (forthcoming). 

15. For discussion of this see Calderone, ACMG 15,34-50, Maddoli, 

ACMG 21,9-30, Napoli, Civiltä, 30-43, Ciaceri, 11,188, Greco, 

PP 25 (1970), 416-20, Cazzaniga, PP 26 (1971), 36-31. 

16. Just. 20.1, Ov. Fast. 4.64, Athen. 12.523e. 

17. App. Samn. 7.1, Pol. 2.39.1, Serv. Aen. 1.569, Sen. Hely. 7.2 

18. Strabo 6.1.2, Greco, PP 25 (1970), 416-20, Cazzaniga, PP 26 

(1971), 36-31. 

19. Serv. Aen. 1.569, Sen. Hely. 7.2 

20. Plin. N. H. 3.38 and 95, Sil. It. 11.20, Ps. Scymn. 303, 

Calderon 36-8. 

21. Maddoli 10-11. T? ma us FGH 566 F 13 (Schol. T. Plat. Phaedr. 

279C), Pol. 2.39.1, Napoli, Civiltä 30-43. Napoli suggests that 

the preservation of the Timaean evidence only in a late 

scholiast may indicate that" the concept was of a much later, 

probably Roman origin. However, Polybios clearly relates the 

term to the 6th century. 

22. Calderone 34-5, Maddoli, 10-11, Iamb. Vit. Pyth. 166, Nicam. 

Geras. ap Porph. Vit. Pyth. 20. 

23. Cie. De Or. 2.154,3.139, Tusc. "1.38, Val. Max. 8.7.2. 
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24. Other topoi, such as that of the depopulation and economic 

decline of Magna Graecia will be discussed in Section 2. 

25. Plin. N. H. 3.442 

26. Maddoli, 13, Timaeus, FGH 566 F 13. 

27. This is also reflected in epigraphic evidence for the adoption 

of Greek language and alphabet by Italians. of. Section 2. 

28. Livy 23.20.4-10 

29. Strabo 5.4.7, Dion. Hal. 16.18.1, and Livy 8.25.9, attest the 

Graeco-Oscan nature of Naples during the 4th century. 

30. Virg. Aen. 3.401-2. Calderon Aa, J 15,38-45. 

31. Spawforth/Walker, JRS 75 (1985), 78-104,76 (1986), 88-105. 

Section 1 

Magna Graecia in 270 B. C.: A Historical Outline. 

1. De Franciscis, Stato e Societä in Locri Epizefiri. Naples 

1972. 

2. For discussion of the sources and probable bias, see Frederiksen 

208-12, De Senti Sestito 1987,85-113, Ciaceri, ARAN 12 

(1931-2), 39-59 etc. 

3. De Senti Sestito 86-9, Von Fritz 60-1, Maddoli 9-30. 

4. Momigliano, 46-58. 

5. De Senti Sestito 92-4. 

6. Dio 4 (=Zon. 7.12), Dion. Hal. 12.1.9. 

7. Ridgway, 277-312, Frederiksen, 158-79, Pugliese Caratelli, ACM4 

8 (1968), 49-82. 

8. Calderone 60-70. 

9. Livy 8.26.6. 

10. Livy 8.22.7-29.5, Dion. Hal. 15.5.1-9.2. 
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11. Dion. Hal. 15.5.1-9.2. Frederiksen 210-11. 

12. Livy 8.25.8, Dion. Hal. 15.5.2, Frederiksen 208-212. 

13. The so-called Campano-Tarentine coinage provides evidence of 

economic connections between Naples and Tarentum, being minted 

at Tarentum using a Campanian weight standard. The date is, 

however, uncertain, and varies between c. 327 and c. 260-50. cf 

Evans, Num. Chron. 3 (1889), 131-23, Breglia, RAAN 23 (1947-8), 

Lepore, Storia di Napoli 1.225ff. 

14. Livy 8.27.2. 

15. Livy 8.25.5-9, Dion. Hal. 15.4.1-5, Frederiksen 208-212. 

16. Livy 24.2.8. 

17. Ridgway, 277-312, Frederiksen 158-79, Pugliese Caratelli 1968, - 

49-82. 

18. Livy 8.25.9. cf Dion. Hal. 15.6.2. 

19. Von Fritz 56-61. Frederiksen 148. 

20. Livy 8.26.6-7, Cie. Balb. 8.21. 

21. Athen. 16.632a, Strabo 6.1.3. 

22. Pugliese Caratelli, ACM1 11 37-54. 

23. Livy Per. 12, Vell. Pat. 1.14.7. 

24. Livy, 10.44.8-45.11. 

25. Ghinatti 1962,117-33. Strabo 6.3.4 C280. The organisation was 

based on that of the Achaean League, with a regular League 

council, a smaller body for taking immediate decisions, and 

League magistrates or generals. 

26. De Senti Sestito 1984,41-50. 

27. Brauer 44-60, Wuilleumier 70-75, De Senti Sestito 1987,85-113. 

28. Brauer 61-86. 

29. Livy 8.27.1-29.1, Plut. Pyrr. 14.3, App. Saim. 8, Dio 10.48. 

30. Brauer 61-86. 
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31. Frederiksen, 180-1,207-224. 

32. App. Saran. 7.2, Zon. 8.2, Dio 9.39.3-10, Dion. Hal. 19.5 

33. Frederiksen 207-24. 

34. Dion. Hal. 15.5. 

35. Cie. Sen. 39. 

36. Guzzo 1983,191-246. 

37. Livy 8.24.4, Just. 8.2.1 

38. Strabo 6.3.4, Just. 8.2.1 

39. Frederiksen 207-24. 

40. Livy 8.17.10. Recent work on the activities of Alexander of 

Epirus suggest that his principal campaigns were those against 

the Samnites, and that his contacts with Rome were very slight. 

cf Braccesi Rend. Ist. Lomb. 108 (1974), 196-202; Manni, Studi Sallentini, 

14 (1962), 344-52. 

41. Livy 8.27.1-28.11 

42. Livy 8.27.1-28.11 

43. Livy 9.14.1-9. 

44. Livy 9.26.3, Dion. Hal. 17.5.2, Salmon 1965,231-2. In 

particular, the Roman colonisation in Apulia seemed to indicate 

an increasing interest in the South, and a closer approach to 

the Tarentine sphere of influence. 

45. Livy 9.14.1-9. 

46. Cic. Sen. 39. 

47. Cary, J. Phil. 35 (1920), 164-73. 

48. App. Samn. 7.1, Dio 39.4, Zon 8.2. 

49. Frank, C. A. N., 622-30, Wuilleumier, 98-110, Garoufalias, 300-12. 

In particular, cf Cary for detailed discussion of the possible 

dates for the treaty. 

50. App. Samn. 7.1, Wuilleumier 99-104, Brauer 121-35. 
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51. Livy 7.25.3-4,26.10-11,13-15. 

52. Diod. 20.104, Just. 12 2.1, Livy 10.2.1-3,3.11-14. In 

addition, the appointment of the duoviri nervales in 311 suggests 

that Rome was gaining a greater interest in naval power, and 

thus was encraoching further on the Tarentine sphere of 

interest. 

53. App. Samn. 7.1 

54. App. Samn. ?. 1. 

55. App. Samn. 7.1-2, Livy Per. 11, Pliny, NH 34.32, Dion. Hal. 19.13, 

20.4, Val. Max. 1.8.6. 

56. App. Samn. 7.1-2. 

57. Pol. 1.7.1, App. Saran. 9.1, Livy 31.31.6-8, Dion. W. 20.4, 

Livy Per. 12. Walbank, 49-53. 

58. Calderon, ACMG 15,71-80. 

59. De Franciscis, 75-84. 

60. Pol. 1.7.1, App. Samn. 9.1, Livy 31.31.6-8, Dion. Hal. 20.4, 

Livy Per. 12. 

61. App. Samn. 9.1, Pol. 1.7.1, Dio 9.40.7. Walbank, 49-53. Most of 

the sources produce a very pro-Roman account, but Livy 31.31.6-8 

hints that the rebel takeover may not have been without Roman 

backing. There seems to have been no effort to recapture the 

city until the Campanians began attacking the neighbouring 

cities of Croton and Caulonia. Zon. 8.6, Paus. 6.3.12. 

62. Sartori 89-90, Livy 27.35.3-4, App. Hann. 4.33. 

63. For Herakleides of Tarentun see Pol. 8.4.1,13.4.1-5.6,16.15.6, 

Walbank 17-19,72,415-6,497,519-20, Moschus ap. Athenaeus 

14.634e, Fabricius, RE By Herakleides (63). Herakleides also 

appears in IG 9.78, Livy 32.5.7 and Diod. 28.9, as a Macedonian 

general and diplomat. A further example is Nikokles of Tarentim. 
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IG 2/3.3779, Paus. 1.37.2. 

64. Moretti ACMG 10,21-65. 

65. Brauer 183-200, Moretti ACMG 10,21-65. 

66. Brauer 183-200. 

67. Ciaceri, ARAN 12 (1931-2), 39-59 suggests that the extent of 

Italiote naval assistance may have been suppressed by later, 

hostile, sources, but there is no evidence to support this 

assertion. 

68. Pol 1.20.14. 

69. Pol 2.24.13. 

70. Salmon 1965,280-4, Frank, C. A. H., 641, Cassolä, 159-71. 

71. Pugliese Caratelli ASCL 24 (1955), 1-7. 

The Second Punic war and After: Magna Graecia and Rome 218-90 B. C. 

1. For a discussion of Livy's probable sources, cf Walsh 20-45, 

110-37. 

2. De Senti Sestito, 86-9. 

3. Von Fritz 60-1, De Senti Sestito, 92-4. 

4. Walsh 37. 

5. Ciaceri, 111,1-6, Pugliese Caratelli, ACMG 11 37-54. 

6. Gruen, The Hellenistic World and the Coming of Rome, Berkeley 

1984. 

7. See Chapter 4 for a discussion of the evidence for connections 

between Magna Graecia and the Aegean. 

8. Pol. 1.20.14 and Walbank, Commentary 74-5. For discussion of the 

naval contributions during the Ist Punic war see Thiel 64-76, 

Ciaceri ARAN 12 (1931-2), 39-59, and chapter 3, below. 

9. Pol 3.75.4 

10. Livy 25.10.1-3. Livy does not give any indication as to when 
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Tarentum and Thurii were required to give hostages, but the 

garrisoning of Tarentum in 218 seems to be the most likely 

point, at least for Tarentuin. The hostages can hardly have been 

taken as early as 270, and there is no known intervening period 

of hostility to provide an obvious context. 

11. Sil. It. 12.63-81, Livy 24.13.6-7. 

12. Dion. Hal. 12.9.1, Dio 4 (Zon. 7.12) 

13. Livy 8.14.10-11, Vell. Pat. 1.14.3, Fest. 126L. 

14. Sherwin-White 38-47, Calderone ACMG 15,60-70. 

15. Dion. Hal. 15.6.4, Vell. Pat. 1.4.2, Sil. It. 8.534, Diod. 12.76.4, 

Frederiksen 139,143-4. 

16. Livy 23.35.10-19. 

17. For earlier contacts between Rome and Campania see Calderon 

60-70, Frederiksen, 158-79, Ridgway, 377-312, Pugliese 

Caratelli, ACME 8 (1968), 49-82. Livy, however, attributes the 

same pattern of political instability to the seceding Oscan 

cities as he does to the Greeks. Livy 23.14.5-15.1 

18. Livy 23.15.6,23.35.1-36.10. 

19. Livy 23.15.1 

20. Livy 23.35.1-36.10 

21. Strabo 5.4.7. cf Section 2 sv Naples for a complete list of 

sources. 

22. Livy 8.25.7-27.3, Dion. Hal. 15.5.2-8. 

23. Livy 8.27.6, Ciaceri 111.19-21. 

24. P1ut. Marc. 10.1, Zon 9.2, Livy 23.14.5,15.2. 

25. Livy 22.32.4-9. 

26. Sherwin-White 38-47. 

27. Livy 22.36.9. 

28. Livy 23.15.1 
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29. Livy 23.46.9 

30. Livy Per 14, Vell. Pat. 1.14.7., Magaldi, 199-202. 

31. cf Copia, which was founded in the territory of Thurii, and 

Neptunia, which remained separate from Tarentum until 90 B. C. 

Livy 34.53.2, Brauer 200ff. 

32. Livy 26.39.5 

33. Livy 27.10.7-8 

34 Brauer, 201 ff. 

35. Livy 27.10.7-8, Sil. It. 8.578. 

36. see Ch. 4 for further discussion. 

37. Athen. 16.632a. 

38. Both Naples and Velia appear to have absorbed some Oscans on a 

basis of peaceful migration. Strabo 5.4.1, and below, Sect. 2.2 

and 4. 

39. Pugliese Caratelli, ACMG 11,43-5. 

40. Livy 22.36.9. 

41. Val. Max. 1.1.1, Cie. Pro Balb. 24.55, CIL 10.467, AE 1978.261. 

42. Livy 26.39.5 

43. Wuilleumier, 70-5, and C]hinatti 1962,117-33. Wuilletmmier 

assures that Rhegium. remained part of the League from 415 B. C., 

but Ghinatti suggests that the city did not rejoin following the 

expedition of Dionysios and the assumption of hegemony by 

Tarentum. 

44. Livy 28.28.1-2,31.31.6-8, Dion. Hal. 20.4.3-5.5, Dio 9.40.11-12, 

App. Samn. 9.3, Front. Strat. 4.1.38. 

45. Livy 23.30.9,24.1.2,24.1.12 

46. Livy 26.39.5 

47. Livy 27.12.4-6,26.40.18. 

48. Livy 23.38.9 
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49. Livy 24.3.14-15 

50. Livy 24.2.1-7 

51. Walsh 37,69-70. 

52. Sartori 128-42. 

53. The sources for Tarentum indicate more explicitly that the source 

of the disaffection was an aristocratic faction. Pol. 8.24.7, Livy 

25.8.3-13. Livy 25.10.1-3 also implies a more general bed 

feeling between the inhabitants of Tarentum and the Roman 

garrison. 

54. Livy 24.1.4-13 

55. Livy 29.6.1-7.17 

56. Livy 29.8.6-10.12 

57. Livy 29.19.7-9,21.7-8 

58. Livy 23.30.6-8 

59. Livy 24.1.1-2 

60. Livy 24.2.1-7 

61. Livy 24.2.8-11 

62. Livy 24.3.15 

63. Livy 24.3.9-15 

64. The importance of this sanctuary is indicated by Pol 3.33.18, 

36.4 and Livy 28.46.16. The continuing wealth of the sanctuary 

is mentioned by Livy 24.3.3-8. It had symbolic importance as it 

was traditionally a political and religious centre for both the 

Italiotes and their Italian neighbours, and has been the 

original headquarters of the Italiote League. cf De Senti 

Sestito 1984,41-50. 

65. App. Hann. 9.57. 

66. Livy 24.3.1-2. 

67. Livy 29.6.1-7.17,29.19.7-9,27.35.3-4 
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68. Livy 25.25.11, Walsh 126. 

69. App. Hann. 6.34. 

70. Pol 8.24.7, Livy 25.8.3-13. 

71. Plin. N. H. 34.32, Dion. Hal. 20.4.2, App. Saran. 7.1-2, Livy 

Per. 11. 

72. App. Hann 6.34. 

73. Livy 26.39.14-20, App. Hann. 9.7. 

74. App. Hann. 6.35. 

75. Livy 25.11.10,15.5-6, App. Hann. 4.33,38. 

76. Livy 26.39.14-20,27.42.16,43.1-3,51.13. 

77. Walsh 126. 

78. Pol. 8.24.7. It is possible that the good relations between 

Carthage and Tarentun which are known from the 270's had been 

revived. Livy Per. 14, Dio 19.39.3-10. 

79. Brauer, 183-200, Moretti, ACMG 10,21-65, Ciaceri 111.101-30. 

80. Pol. 8.24.7 

81. Pol. 8.24.7, Livy 25.8.3-13. 

82. Von Fritz 56-61. 

83. Pol. 8.24.7 

84. Von Fritz 56-61. Frederiksen 148. Frederiksen's suggestion that 

the nobiles iuvenes were traditionally the group which formed 

the cavalry in both Greek and Oscan Campania is consistent with 

the interpretation of the group as aristocrats who were beneath 

the normal age for holding office. 

85. Cic. Sen 39,41., Brauer 195. 

86. Pol 8.24.7 

87. Livy 25.15.11 

88. Livy 27.35.3-4 

89. Livy 27.15.9-12 
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90. Livy 26.20.7 

91. Livy 27.15.9-12 

92. Livy 27.15.9-16.9 

93. Livy 27.21.8 

94. Livy 27.25.1-5 

95. Kahrstedt 108-21, Ghinatti, QS 1977,5,147-60 and 6,99-115. 

96. Ghinatti, passim. 

97. Moretti, ACMG 10,21-65, Leveque ACMG 9,29-70. 

98. Moretti, ACMG 10,21-65, Leveque ACMG 9,29-70. 

99. see Ch. 4 

100. Livy 27.16.7-9, Plut. Fab. 21-23. 

101. Strabo, 6.1.2, Crawford, C. A. H. (forthcoming). For the concept 

of a unified Italy as Augustan propaganda, of. Florus 2.5.1, Res 

Gest. 25. 

102. Kahrstedt 121-5, Toynbee 11,10-36, Ghinatti, 1977,147-51. 

103. Livy 34.45.4-5,35.53.2, Vell. Pat. 1.15.4, Plut. G. Gracch. 

8.3-9.1. 

104. Juv. Sat. 3.3,321., Strabo 6.1.2 C254, Livy 24.3.2-3, Magaldi, 

196-8. 

105. ILLRP 454. See Wiseman PBSR 19 (1964), 21-37, and Verbrugghe CP 

68 (1973), 25-35 for detailed discussion of the elogiun and its 

implications, and Skydsgaard, ARID 7 (1974), 7-36, for 

transhumance and pasturage in the South. 

106. Livy 39.2.8-10 attests the presence of large numbers of 

herdsmen. For the importance wool production at Tarentum in 

both Greek and Roman periods, cf Morel, Ktema 3-4 (1978-9), 

94-110. 

107. Magaldi, 202, Crawford, 1985,69-72. 

108. Crawford, AIIN, 1973. 
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109. Crawford, AIIN, 1973 suggests, plausibly, that the function of 

the coinage was euergetic, not economic. However, see Crawford 

1985,69-72, for the possibility that the Greek administrative 

structure of cities like Paestum and Velia was responsible for 

the longer continuation of coinage. 

110. Livy 39.2.8-10,41.6-7, App. Syr. 15. 

111. Livy 39.2.8-10,41.6-7, App. Syr. 15. 

112. ILLRP 511, Livy 39.2.8-10,41.6-7. 

113. Macrob. Sat. 1.18.9, Ciaceri 11.373, Peterson 194, Plut. Brutus 

21-2, Napoli 153, IG 716,717,737 

114. Brauer 89,201ff. 

115. Ghinatti 1977,151-2. The epigraphic and archaeological evidence 

available suggests that the cities which declined most 

noticeably in the period following the Punic wars were those 

situated along the South coast, away from the new arterial land 

routes connecting Rome to the South. 

116. The usual size for citizen colonies seems to have been 300 

families. Of those in the South, the majority were of this type, 

although Copia may have been larger, being a Latin colony. 

117. There are a number of references to the refounding of colonies 

in the South in the 180's, notably Buxentum and Sipontum. Livy 

39.23.3-4. 

118. Ghinatti 1977,150-1, Livy 44.16.4-8. 

119. of. D'Arms, App. 1 and 2 for lists of owners of villas. 

120. Plut. Aem. Paul. 39.1 

121. There is some evidence for villas at Velia, although it does not 

seem to have enjoyed as much popularity as the area further 

North. There was a brief, period of prominence in the Ist 

century A. D., when it became popular as a health resort 
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following Augustus' much-publicised cold water cure. Hor. 

Epist. 1.15.1-2,14-15. 

122. It is impossible to make an adequate assessment of the extent of 

"Romanisation" which took place in this period, since there is 

very little historical or epigraphic evidence for the 2nd 

century B. C. However, centres for which there is evidence, such 

as Naples, Rhegiwa, Velia and Cunae suggest that a considerable 

degree of Greek or Oscan culture was maintained, even in those 

centres such as Cunae which made an obvious effort to beccane 

more compatible with Rome in their conduct of civic life. Livy 

40.42.13. 

123. Juv. Sat. 3.3,321., Strabo 6.1.2 C254, Livy 24.3.2-3, Dio. 

Chrysos. 33.35. 

124. While it may be true that many cities were seriously depopulated 

by Late Antiquity, the epigraphic evidence for centres such as 

Cuxnae and Croton during the earlier empire indicates that 

assertions such as those of Juvenal and Strabo could not have 

been true at the date of composition. Recent epigraphic 

discoveries such as those from Medma provide an indication that 

even hitherto undocumented sites may have flourished under the 

Empire to a greater degree than has been supposed. 

125. Cie. Balb. 21 

126. Pugliese Caratelli ACMG 11,37-55. 

127. Magaldi, Lucania Romana, 169-78. 

128. Sherwin White, RC 47, Cie. Balb. 28, Caec. 100. 

129. Sherwin White 138, Calderon, AU4 15,60-70. 

The Socii Navales: A Reassessment of Rcmen Alliances and Diplomacy in 
Southern Italy 

1. Notably Paestum, which received the status of a Latin colony, and 
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Cumae which was granted civitas sine suffragio. 

2. Mommsen, Römisches Staatsrecht 111.1,659-60; Badian, Foreign Clientelae 

Ciaceri, Storia, 111.101-30, ARAN n. s. 12 (1931-2), 39-59 

3. Milan, Critics Storica 10 (1973), 193-221. 

4. Livy 32.23.9-10. 

5. Livy 23.41.9,31.17.3,32.34.10 

6. Livy 9.38.2 

7. Livy 8.14.8-12, Flor. 1.11.10, Pliny N. H. 34.20, Varro, LL 

5.15.5, Thiel 1954 7-8. 

8. Thiel 1954,73-8. 

9. Livy 24.11.7-9,26.35.1-36.12. 

10. Thiel 1954,73-8. 

11. Oros. 4.7-12, Zon. 8.11. 

12. Pol. 1.20.9-14, Ined. Vat. 4, Piso ap Plin. N. H. 16.192, Thiel 

1954,31-4. 

13. Thiel, A History of Roman Sea Power Before the Second Punic war. 

Amsterdam 1954. 

14. Thiel 1954,31-4. 

15. Thiel 1954,18-73, Ciaceri, 39-59. 

16. Livy 26.39.5 indicates that Quinctius' ships took crews on 

board at Laciniuun in 210, but these are not identified as being 

composed of Greeks. For the use of non-Greek crews, see Zon. 8.11 

and Oros. 4.7-12. Other references to Greek crews are all in the 

context of Greeks serving on Greek ships, not on Roman 

quinqueremes. 

17. Thiel 1954,31-47. 

18. Ciaceri, ARAN n. s. 12 (1931-2), 39-59; Storia 111.101-30. 

19. Walbank 1.74-6. 

20. Pol. 1.20.14 
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21. Plut. Pyrr. 15.1. The capacity to transport an army of 20,000 

infantry, 3,000 cavalry, 2,500 light troops and 20 elephants seems 

to indicate substantial naval power. 

22. Brauer, 121-183. 

23. Thiel 1954,31-47. 

24. Ciaceri 39-59, Pol. 1.20.14. 

25. Walbank 1.74-6. 

26. Ciaceri 39-59, Thiel 1954 63-73. 

27. Livy 26.39.5 
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Contacts between Southern Italy and the Hellenistic World 
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individuals from Locri, Cumae, Herakleia and Naples. None of 
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24.3.1-2) and received a Roman colony in 194 (Livy 34.45.4-5). 

6. Strabo 6.1.2 indicates that only Tarentum, Rhegiun and Naples 

preserved a completely Greek culture in his own day. Rhegium 

appears to have had only negligible contact with the rest of the 
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78. For evidence of independent diplomatic contacts with the East 

after the Roman conquest cf Pugliese Caratelli, ASCL 24 (1955), 

1-7, Bengtson, Historia 3-4 (1957-8), 456-63. 

79. It seems likely, for the literary evidence, that the Aegean 

Greeks did not distinguish between Roman and Italians, referring 

to both groups indiscriminately as ' Pc)ua LoL or as I TaX L KO L and 
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thus it is entirely possible that there was no distinction made 

between Greeks from Italy and other Italians. cf BCH 1880,147, 

Minatus M. F. Steius (MLVaTOS MLVaTOU LTELOS), who is described 

as 'PG JQLOS Eic KuunS. 
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Section 2 

Introduction 

1. The Latin sections of the Table of Herakleia and the Lex 

Tarentina have some implication for the development of municipal 

administration. These will be discussed in as far as they are 

relevant to local developments and conditions, but it is not 

intended to make a detailed study of all their clauses and 

provisions. 

2. Post-4th century evidence will be acknowleged but not treated in 

depth. 

3. Other examples include Caulonia, Buxentum, Nicotera etc. 

4. Gasperini, L. in Seconds Miscellenea Greca e Romana, Terza 

Miscellenea Greca e Romana and Settima Miscellenea Greca e 

Romana. 

5. Gasperini, L. in Seconda Miscellenea Greca e Romana, Terza 

Miscellenea Greca e Romana and Settima Miscellenea Greca e 

Romana, Costabile, F, Municipium, Locrensium, Naples, 1978. 

6. Mello, M, Paestum Romana, Rome 1974. Mello, M and Voza, G., Le 

Iscrizioni Latine di Paestum, Naples, 1968. 

7. In particular, Conway's calculations of regional distributions, 

which appear to be based on frequency of occurrence in CIL, 

cannot provide an accurate guide to the original provenance of a 

name, although they can provide some approximate guidelines. 

8. Gasperini, 1971, Costabile, 1978. 

9. Gasperini, 1971. 

10. Conway, R. S., The Italic Dialects, Vol. 2, Cambridge 1897, 

Schulze, W, Zur Geschichte Lateinischer Eigennamen, Berlin 1933. 

11. These are discussed in greater depth sv Cumae. 

12. Kajanto, Latomus 67 (1968), 517-34. 
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13. Kajanto, I, The Latin Cognomina, Helsinki-Helsingfors 1965. 

Lists of the most common Latin cognomina are given at 29-30. See 

also 16-19 for those cognomina which seem to have connections 

with particular provinces. 

14. See sv Rhegium 

15. See sv Velia, Tarentwn and Naples. 

16. See sv Naples 

17. See sv Naples 

18. Woodhead 61-2 and 64-5, Tod, BSA 1951, Guarduoci, EG 1.377 + Note 

3. 

19. Guarducci EG 3.151-3. 

20. Kajanto, Onomastique Latine, 421-30. 

21. Kajanto, LC, 19, Thylander, 101-3. 

22. Kajanto, OL, 421-30. 

23. e. g. IG 14.714 and 734. 

24. e. g. CIL 10.1479 

25. Shackleton-Bailey Studies in Roman Nomenclature, 81-131. 

26. Forni, OL 73-101, Sartori 42. 

27. Duncan-Jones, 1974 362-3. 

28. Degrassi 1957,10-12, Thylander 50-1. 

29. CIL 10.1493 

30. Susini 66, and below, sv Tarentui. 

31. Duncan-Jones, 1974 362-3. 
. 

C mae 
1. For references and bibliography see Pallotino, The Etruscans, 

and Ridgeway and Ridgeway, Italy before the Romans, Frederiksen, 

Campania 161-77. 

2. Strabo 5.47,0264, Thuc. 6.4.5, Beloch, Campanien 442, OCD sv 

Cutae. 
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3. Diod. 11.51, Pind. Pyth. 1.72ff., Syll. 35 B. 

4. Livy 4.44.2, Vell. Pat. 1.4.2, Dio ap. Zon. 7.12.4, Diod. 12.76, 

Dion. Hal. 15.6.4. There are indications that most of the Greek 

population fled to Naples, where they formed a distinct section 

of the community even in 326. Frederiksen 139,143-4. 

5. The earliest date of contact with Rome cannot be pinpointed with 

any accuracy, but it is likely that the communities came into 

contact during the period of Etruscan expansion in Campania and 

Latium in the 7th and 6th centuries. Frederiksen 158-61. 

6. Dio 7.12. Frederiksen's suggestion of earlier contacts seems 

plausible. 

7. Dion. Hal. 12.1.9. This incident is merely the best documented 

of a number of similar cases where Campanian cities, in 

particular Cumae, assisted with emergency supplies of grain. 

Frederiksen 163-7. 

8. In the absence of any evidence, it is only possible to make 

conjectures on the nature of this relationship. However, the 

involvement of Cunae in the Latin War suggests that the city may 

have had some form of societas. For civitas sine suffragio see 

Livy 8.14.11. 

9. This seems to be the only attempt by Rome to form a relationship 

with of this type with a city of Greek origin, although the 

concept of civitas sine suffzagio may in itself have been a 

development from the Greek idea of LoonOXLTCLQ. Calderone, A( 

15,60-70. 

10. Livy 23.31.10. 

11. Livy 40.42.13, Varro ap. Gell. 11.1.5. 

12. Dion. Hal. 12.1.9, Strabo, 5.4.3, Juv. Sat. 9.57, Pol. 

3.91.3-5. 
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13. Livy 23.36.6. 

14. Juv. Sat. 3.2 and 321. The frequency with which a number of 

Roman authors assert that the cities of Magna Graecia were 

depopulated to the point of desertion suggests that this theme 

had become a literary and historical topos, with little bearing 

on reality. 

15. For a complete list of villas owned by prominent Romans and 

local aristocrats see D'Arms, Romans on the Bay of Naples 

171-232. 

16. Cie. Leg. Ag. 2.66,78,86,96, Ad Fam. 9.1 (Varro), Ad Fam. 9.5 

(Varro), Ad Fam. 9.23 (Cicero), Ad Fam. 9.74 (Cicero) , Ad Fam. 

12.20 (Cicero), Ad Fam. 9.8 (Cicero), Ad Fam. 16.10 (Cicero, Ad 

Q. F. 3.5 (Cicero), Ad Fam. 2.6 (Cicero), Ad Fam. 2.13 (Cicero), 

Ad Att. 5.2 (Cicero), 4.10 (Cicero and Pompey), 10.1 (Curio), 

Appian B. C. 1.104 (Sella), Sen Ep. Mor. 51.11 (Marius, Pompey 

Caesar), Ep. Mor. 55.2.11 (Servilius Vatia). 

17. Cie. Leg. Ag. 2.66,78,86,96. 

18. Petr. Sat. 26-78. 

19. Pliny N. H. 19.10,35.116-7. Recent study of pottery stamps has 

suggested that Arretine ware bearing the stamp of Rasinius may 

have been made at Comae rather than at Puteoli. cf. Comfort, in 

Archeologie en Historie. Opgedragen aar H. Br astig, 271-4, 

Pucci, PP 30 (1975), 368-71. 

20. Vergil 6.42-156. For full discussion and bibliography, see 

Austen, Commentary on Aeneid VI, Frederiksen 161. Paus. 10.13.8 

and 8.24.5 give further information. 

21. Gabrici, Mon. Ant. 1913, Schoder, Scientific American 209 

(6.12.63), 109-118. 

22. Schoder, 109-118. 
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23. IG 14.861 (= Garrucci, Bull. Inst. 1861,11; Mancini, ARAN 16,1893, 

119-129). 

24. The name of the dedicator is Oscan but it is expressed in Greek 

form. This type of linguistic mixing is found in a number of 

other examples from Cumae and elsewhere. 

25. Peterson 50-61. Stat. Silv. 4.8.47-9, Serv. Aen. 6.9,6.14, Sil. 

It. 12.85-103. The epithet CuDanus is atested by most sources, 

and is more likely than the alternative, ZtTnpioS, suggested by 

Schol. Vet. ad Licoph. 1278. 

26. CIL 10.3683 (= ILS 4038). 

27. CIL 10.3684. 

28. Hatzfeld, BCH 36 (1912), 5-218, Boak, C. P. 11 (1916), Meiggs, 

Roman Ostia 311-403. 

29. This is a conjectural date based on the equation of Lucceius 

Fillus (dated by Mommnsen to 7 A. D. ) with the other Luccei found 

at Cimnae. The fact that this is a rebuilding rather than 

completely new work suggests that the cult was already in 

existence. The cult was also known at Velia and Naples, from 

where it was apparently transmitted to Rome. Cf. Cie. Pro. 

Balb. 55, AE 1978 No. 261 and CIL 10.467. 

30. CIL 10.3697. 

31. CIL 10.3705. 

32. Peterson 70-1. Sogliano, NSc 1905. Jeffrey, 239-40. An- 

inscription from the Greek period of the city's history 

indicates that this may have been a mystery cult, with its own 

cemetery. 

33. Peterson 5-8,48-50. 

34. Vetter 108 (= Buck 25), Ribezzo, RIGI 6 (1922), 312 and 8 

(1924), 88. Although the dedication was to Jupiter, it was 
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found near the Temple of Apollo. 

35. A much larger number of these Iovilae dedications were found at 

Capua. These appear to pre-date the fall of the city to Rome in 

211, and are probably 3rd century. Buck suggests that they were 

dedications made at festivals celebrated by collegia or by 

kinship groups. Cf. Buck No. 30 for a similar dedication pro 

iuventute. The epithet, Flagiui, is equated by Buck with the 

Latin epithet Fulgurator. 

36. Peterson 71-4. 

37. Livy 27.23.2. 

38. Cf. Austen, 54, for a map of the area and Schoder and Gabrici 

for discussion. 

39. Virg. Aen. 6.19 and 41. 

40. Austen 55-7. 

41. CIL 10.3704. 

42. CIL 10.3698. 

43. Dennison AJA 2 (1898) No. 64. 

44. Schoder, 109-118. 

45. ILS 6659. 

46. CIL 10.3701. The provenance of this inscription is not certain. 

It may be from Neapolitan or Cunaean territory. 

47. ILS 6339 a and b. 

48. CIL 10.3699. Ferguson, Religions of the Roman Empire, 13-31; 

Fishwick, TAPA 9 (1966) 139-202. 

49. Cf. the con native inscriptions of Julius Anthus (CIL 10.109) 

and Futia Longina (CIL 10.110) of Croton for the position of the 

Augustales as a middle order between the Decurions and the rest 

of the populace. Ostrow, Historia 1984, and Duthoy, Epigraphica 

36 (1974), 134-154 give further discussion of the social 
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function of the Augustales. 

50. CIL 10.3700. The fact that all praenomina are omitted on this 

document suggests that it may be later than 251. For the 

developnent of the single-name system, see Kajanto, Onomastique 

Latine 421-430. 

51. Peterson, 61, Waltzing, 35. 

52. CIL 10.3682 (= CIL 1.2557, ILS 108. 

53. CIL 10.3694. 

54. CIL 10.3691 and 3691a (= CIL 1.256-3). For the Augustan work on 

the acropolis, see Johannowsky, Enciclopedia dell'Arte Antica, sv 

C na. 

55. CIL 10.3695 and 3695a. 

56. Dennison, AJA 2 (1898) No. 59. 

57. Suet. Nero 34, Aug. 64, Tao. Mn. 16.19,14.4 etc. 

58. AJA 2 (1898) No. 65. 

59. The name G. Julius appears very frequently on the list of 

Dendrophori. 

60. CIL 10.3698 (= ILS 175) and CIL 10.3697. 

61. CIL 10.3698 11.3-4. 

62. Dion. Hal. 7.3.1-11.4. Plut. Aet. Graec. 2.291ff. 

63. Sartori, 32-6. 

64. E. E. 2 (1875), 164ff. Conway No. 88-91, Buck No. 40. 

65. Sartori 37-8 cf. Festus p. 262, sv Praefecturae. 

66. Cic. ad Att. 10.13.1. 

67. CIL 10.3697, Degrassi, Mem. Line. 8.2 (1949). 

68. CIL 10.3711. 

69. ILLRP 576 (= NSc 1930, AE 1931 No. 99). The dating to the Sullen 

period by Sartori is conjectural but the form of the name would 

suggest a dating to the Late Republic. 
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70. Gabrici, Mon. Ant. 22 (1913) col. 764- 

71. CIL 10.3698. 

72. Mingazzini, NSc 1939, Sartori 39-41. 

73. In particular, CIL 10.3698,3704 and 3708 are relevant. 

74. ILS 910. 

75. for. Sat. 1.5.34. 

76. Lib. Col. 232, Lachmann. 

77. CIL 10.3698. 

78. Sartori, 39, Keppie, 48-51. 

79. CIL 10.3703 and 3704. The fact that Pliny (N. H. 3.5.61) omits 

Cumae from his list of colonies cannot be regarded as proof that 

a colony did not exist. 

80. Cic. Ad Att. 10.13.1. 

81. Maiuri, NSc 1913,186-7. 

82. E. B. 8.445, CIL 10.3704. 

83. CIL 10.3704. 

84. E. E. 8.445, Sartori 41-2. 

85. Forni, OL, 73-101. 

86. E. E. 8.452 (= NSc 1885). 

87. Thylander, Etudes sur L'Epigraphie Latine, 50-1. 

88. Cie. De Leg. Ag. 2.92. 

89. Attempts to assign material to these categories has been based 

largely on historic reference points, the form of the 

inscription and the form of the names. No attempt has been made 

to date on palaeographic grounds. 

90. The cult of the Nymphs is also attested at Naples. 

91. Schoder, Scientific American, 209,110, Jefferey, Archaic 

Scripts of Ancient Greece, 239-40. 

92. Conway 586. 
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93. This would coincide with the main period of Oscan 

occupation. 

94. Conway 584. 

95. Buck, No. 21-34. 

96. The usual praenomen in Latin was Decinius. 

97. CIL 10.5388 and 5093. 

98. Conway 582. 

99. These include Karis Britties (Maiuri, NSc 1013,53-4) who is 

probably 2nd century, ATTLVOC, 'HpOKXtL60U, and APLs KOLKOU (IG 

7.417) who appear on a victory list from Oropos, c. 80 B. C. 

100. This text mentions two Heii, probably brothers, together with 

two slaves and one freedman. 

101. IG 7.417 (AßpLr, KaLKcou, ATTLVOS 'HpaKAtLSou), IG 14.660 

Mingazzini, ASMG 1,1954,21-55), TEPTLOS fc*KLaS TOU ALOVUOLOU, 

from Velia. Cf. Lejeune, Onomastique Latin, 35-41, for details 

of the Italic onomastic systems. 

102. Conway 578. 

103. Given the probable date of this dedication, it seems likely that 

either the object or the artist was imported as a result of the 

growing Campanian trading connections with the East. The 

participation of Cumaeans is indicated by the men who appear in 

the Oropos victory list (IG 14.417). 

104. Maiuri, NSc 1913, Poccetti, PdP 39 (1984). 

105. Pugliese Caratelli, ASCL 24 (1948). 

106. Lejeune, Onomastique Latine, 35-41; Kajanto, ibid, 63-70. Some 

of the 2nd and 1st century names at Cunae do include cognomina, 

but these are a minority of cases. In at least one instance, 

the apparent cognomen seems more likely to be an Oscan type of 

patronymic, drawn from the nomen of the father, rather than the 
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praenomen, and with the filiation (or libertination) omitted. 

107. A name which is not attested elsewhere is entirely possible, and 

this is not a decisive argument in favour of Poccetti's 

interpretation. 

108. For the Velian examples, see SEG 32.921 and 922 and SEG 16.583. 

However, comparison with other Greek inscriptions from Cumae 

itself, from Naples and from the Aegean as a whole indicates 

that the form name + ethnic is very much less common than name + 

patronymic. 

109. The only certain example is Dekis Hereiis Dekieis Saipinaz (Buck 

No. 40). 

110. Cf. Hatzfeld's index of Italian traders in Trafiquants Italiens 

dann L'Orient Hellenique. 

111. Livy 24.1.1-3.15. App. Hann. 9.67. 

112. e. g. AßpLc KaLKou, ArTivoS 'HPOKXELSOU 

113. It seems most likely that this is an Oscan form of Herennius, 

which is a very common name in Campania. The -es ending seems 

to be the Oscan equivalent of the Latin -ius. This may also 

explain the irregular form Eburis, found in the same text. 

114. Cf. the names listed in Buck No. 40. 

115. Hatzfeld, Trafiquants, 86.3 for Aulus Caedieius Agathon, who is 

recorded on Naxos in the 1st century B. C. 

116. Conway 570. 

117. Mancini, ARAN 16 91893), 119-129. 

118. Cie: Leg. Ag. 2.93. 

119. Cie. De Am. 37, Plut: Ti. Gracch. 9, Dudley, JRS 31 (1941). 

120. AE 1980,242. 

121. Hatzfeld, BCH 36 (1912), 32-3. 

122. Hatzfeld, BCH 36 (1912), 13. 
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123. Kajanto, 18. 

124. Kajanto, Onomastique Latine. 

125. Frederiksen, PBS'R 14 (1959), 84 cites an earlier instance dated 

to 112. For the magister of 105, see ILLRP 712. 

126. ILS 5578, ILLRP 609, D'Arms, AJA 77 (1973), 163-4. 

127. Ad Att. 16.1.5. 

128. Kajanto does not discuss names formed with this particular 

suffix. However, cf. Schulze 457ff. on -ullius and -uleius. 

129. Buck, No. 40. Marii also appear in the 3rd century list of 

Dendrophori. 

130. Mello, Paestum Romana, No. 180. 

131. CIL 10.3700. 

132. D'Arms, Romans on the Bay of Naples, 202-4. 

133. CIL 10.4103 and 6162. 

134. Keppie 48-51. 

135. Sartori, 41-2. 

136. B. E. 8.452. 

137. CIL 10.3699, Hor. Sat. 1.2.36, Cagnat 53 and 75. Diz. Ep. 

1.96. 

138. Conway 662. 

139. The use of the cognomen was well established among the Roman 

aristocracy but was not widespread at this date. 

140. D'Arms 203-4, CI1 10.3699 and 3713. A further inscription from 

Naples, ILS 1375, makes reference to a Bennius Rufus who was a 

procurator during the reign of Augustus. This dedication 

indicates that Rufus must have been of equestrian rank. It also 

seems likely that he was of African origin, since the dedication 

was made by the inhabitants of Oea. Cf. Mello, Paestum Romarm, 

for references to Bennii at Paestum. 
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141. Thylander, 139, Vulpe, Eph. Dacorom. 3 (1925) 207. 

142. The only certain funerary text of this group, that of Lucceius 

Gemellus, omits the formula D. M., a feature which usually 

indicates a Ist century date. 

143. Peterson, 64-6. 

144. D, Arms, CSS 64,78, RBN 187-8. The Lucceii are known from 

Cicero's letters to have been powerful at Puteoli and Rome in 

the Ist century B. C., and it is likely that the Cumaean Lucceii 

are related to the same family. Lucceii are also known to have 

had connections with Delos, and there is a prominent banker of 

the same name at Rhegium (Cie. 11. Verr. 5.165). 

145. cf. E. E. 8.443 and 8.444. 

146. Kajanto, Onomastique Latine, 147-159. 

147. Conway 572. 

148. Sartori 40. 

149. Conway 580. 

150. Starr, The Roman Imperial Navy. 

151. D'Arms, CSS, 28, HSCP 76(1972), 207-16. 

152. The name is expressed as a direct translation of the Latin 

formula Quadrati Fili, rather than the Greek form, Quadratou. 

153. Kajanto, 293. 

154. Conway 577. 

155. Cf. Terentius Maxiaras, E. E. 8.444. 

156. D'Arms, 218. 

157. D'Arms, 202-3. 

158. Kajanto 18. 

159. Livy 9.10.2,9.10.6,9.12.9, Vell. Pat. 2.16.1, Florus 2.6.6. 

160. PIR. sv Tineius 

161. Conway 558. 
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162. Valerii account for approximately 1/4 of all male nomina found 

at Misenum. 

163. Conway 573. 

164. Kajanto 18. 

165. Kajanto 18. 

166. Conway 563, Schulze 140, Onomasticon 323. 

167. Onomasticon 70. 

168. Conway 573, Schulze 181. 

169. Cf. Upis Mutillis, Buck No. 40. 

170. Warmington 4.1614. 

171. Schulze 423. 

172. Kajanto 18. 

173. E. E. 8.448. 

174. e. g. IG 14.746,747. 

175. Kajanto 18. 

176. The exact origin cannot be pinpointed, but it may be Syrian. 

177. Conway 559. 

178. Kajanto 53-60 and 208. It is possible that the cognomen in this 

case may have been taken from the shrine of Diana Tifatina at 

Capua, since Kajanto identifies his cognomen as being largely 

Campanian. 

179. Conway 564. 

180. Conway 580. 

181. Schulze 244 and 444. 

182. Kajanto 82,315. 

183. Kajanto 176, Schulze 360,. Reichmuth 69. 

184. Schulze 247,552. 

185. The name may be Syrian. 

186. Thylander, 139. 
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187. Cf. Valerius Syntropus. 

188. IG 14.861. 

189. Buck No. 40. 

190. Hatzfeld BCH 36 (1912), 73. 

191. Hatzfeld BCH 36 (1912), 73. 

192. Schulze 147, Onomasticon 337. 

193. Vetter 110, Degrassi, RFIC 4 (1926), 371-9. 

194. Buck 40, ILLRP 576. 

195. Conway 565. The Cocceii are known to have been an important 

Campanian family. Agrippa's chief engineer for the building 

projects in the area of Cumae was a Cocceius, as was the future 

emperor Nerva. 

Naples 

1. There are a total of 245 epitaphs, of which 145 are Greek and 71 

are Latin 

2. Suet. Aug. 92,98.89; Dio 52.43,55.10,56.29,60.6.1; Strabo 5.248C; 

Pliny NH 18.114; Vell. Pat. 2.123; Suet. Claud. 11.2; Suet. Nero. 20.2, 

25.1. 

3. See sv Cumae, Sect. 4 

4. Wuilleunier, Tarente, 89-90, Dion. Hal. 15.5-8. 

5. Strabo 14.654, Steph. Byz. sv rbp9Evonfl (Rhodian settlement); Livy 

8.22.5, Vell. Pat. 1.4.2, Pliny NH 3.62, Stat. Sily. V. 3.104-6 & 

109-111, Lutat. fr. 7 (=Peter, FRH 1.192), Ps. Scymnus 251 

(Euboean/Cu paean foundation). 

6. Strabo 14.654, Steph. Byz. sv lapOcvonn, Napoli PP 7,1952, 

281ff. 

7. Frederiksen, Campania, 86-7, Napoli, Napoli Greco-Romana, 11-16. 

8. Lutat. fr. 7. 
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9. Livy 8.22.5. Livy clearly envisages that the two communities 

were physically and administratively separate and did not form a 

unified city until after the treaty of 326. Lepore, ' La Vita 

Politica e Sociale in Storia di Napoli, Vol. 1,228-39, suggests 

that Palaepolis may by this date have been largely a Samnite 

area of the city, as opposed to Neapolis which was controlled by 

the Greek aristocracy. This seems to be a rather simplistic 

division, and it is likely that there were both Greek and 

Samnite elements in both pro- and anti-Roman parties. However, 

if Palaepolis can be identified with the settlement on 

Pizzofalcone, it would form a good defensive site, and thus 

provide a natural focus for those who wished to maintain an 

anti-Roman policy and fight rather than negotiate a treaty. 

10. Frederiksen 86-7.1 

11. Vell. Pat. 1.4.2, Strabo 5.4.7. 

12. Frederiksen 83-4,209-10. 

13. Strabo 5.248. 

14. Vell. Pat. 1.4.2, Lutat. fr. 7. 

15. Lepore 170-86, Steph. Byz. sv 4aXnpov, Schol. Lyycophr. 717, L, ymphr. 

Alex. 732-7, Timaeus fr. 99M. 

16. Diod. 12.54.4,13.3.5., 13.4.3. 

17. IG 14.721, Napoli 176-8. 

18. Dion. Hal. 15.3-5. 

19. Dion. Hal. 15.3-5 & 8. 

20. Dion. Hal. 15.3-5. 

21. Wuilleumier 89-90, Livy 8.25.7-8,27.2, Dion. Hal. 15.5.2., Frederiksen 

208-13. 

22. Livy 8.25.9, Obseq. 54, Fast. Cap. 326. 

23. Pol. 1.20.14, Plut. Marc. 10.1, Zon. 9.2, Sil. It. 8.534, Livy 
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24.1.5-10,24.17.1-5,35.16.3,36.42.1-2. For the importance of Naples 

as a port, Livy 23.15.1-2,42.48.5. 

25. Livy 23.1.5-10,24.17.1-5. 

26. Livy 22.32.4-9,23.46.9. 

27. Cic. Balb. 8.21 

28. App. B. C. 1.89 

29. Plut. Pomp. 57.1, Cic. Tusc. 1.86, Ad Att. 10.13 

30. D'Arms, Romans on the Bay of Naples App. 1 and 2; 1 Campi Flegrei 

nella Storia e Archeologia: Conv. Linc. 1977. 

31. Strabo 5.4.7 & 9. Suet. Aug. 92, "98.89; Dio 52.43,55.10,56.29,60.6.1; 

Strabo 5.248C; Pliny NH 18.114; Vell. Pat. 2.123; Suet. Claud. 11.2; 

Suet. Nero. 20.2,25.1. 

32. CIL 10.1481 (=IG 14.729), 1496. It seems likely that the grant of 

colonial status occured during the Antonine period cf NSc 1892,220-1. 

The grant cannot certainly be attributed to any particular 

emperor. 

33. CIL 10.1483,1484,1485 (=ILS 108), N3c 1937,75-81. 

34. It is also possible that Italic cults may underlie some of the Greek 

ones, eg. the cults of Parthenope and Sebethus. 

35. Stat. Sily. 1V. 8.45-56. 

36. Ghinatti, Atene e Roma 1967,98-100; Critica Storica 1974,6-7; 

Peterson, The Cults of Campania 185-6; Napoli 139-40; Lepore 

168-70. A possible Cumaean origin for the cult is indicated by 

Plut. De Mul. Virt. 262D. 

37. IG 14.756, Correra, II 1904,185. 

38. Cie. Balb. 24.55, Ciaceri, 11.372. 

39. IG 14.760, Correra I4 1904,185. There are also two Neapolitan 

priestesses of the cult who are known from elsewhere in Southern 

Italy, Terentia Paranome (IG 14.702) and Sabina (CIL 10.1812). 

535 



40. NSc 1892,201-2, Ghinatti 1967,103, Peterson, 199-202. 

41. Miranda, MEFE 94 (1982), 163-74, Guarducci PP 25 (1970). For 

cults at Naples, Ghinatti 1967,100-1, Mon. Ant. 41 (1951), 592, 

IG 14.745, AAAN 1895.1.3.11, Stat. Sily. 11.2.76-82,111.1.147. 

42. Napoli 135-57, Peterson 187-91. 

43. IG 14.714,748. Ghinatti 1967,101. 

44. Stat. Silv. 111.5.80,1V. 8.45-56. Ghinatti 1967,100-101, Vell. Pat. 

1.4.2, Diz. Ep. sv Cuoae, Napoli 137, Peterson, 182-4. 

45. Ghinatti 1974,1-6, Peterson 177, Pugliese Caratelli 1952, 

Suet. fr. 203 Reifferscheid, Dion. Perieg. 357-59, Priscian. 

Perieg. 351-53, Suda sv. NeanoXLS, Lycophr. Alex. 171-21, Strabo 

1.213, Nicephoros Geog. 331. It is known that this cult had a 

gymnastic festival attached to it, and it seems likely that it 

was this which was the forerunner of the Sebastä. 

46. Napoli, 135-57, CIL 10.1480, Ghinatti 1967 103. cf. Peterson, 

103-4 for details of the 4th century coin issues with portraits 

of Sebethus. 

47. Macrob. Sat. 1.18.9, Ciaceri 11.373. 

48. Peterson 194. 

49. IG 14.716 and 717. Napoli 153. IG 14.717 may indicate the 

existence of a priestly college. 

50. IG 14.737, CIL 12.3232 (=ILS 5082), Plut. Brutus 21-2. 

51. CIL 10.1408,1478,1546,1571, IG 14.718,720,747. 

52. Peterson 61-3, IG 14.744, AE 1914.306. 

53. CIL 12p. 1013 (=Warmington 4.1624). 

54. CIL 10.1571, SEG 29.967 (=Miranda, AAP 4-6,1979, No. 3). 

55. Peterson 5-7,182,396. CIL 10.1571. 

56. SEG 29.967, NSc 1895. 

57. CIL 10.1479, IG 14.719. 

536 



58. Strabo 5.4.7. 

59. Pugliese Caratelli, ASCL 24 (1955), 1-7; Bengtson, Historie 3 

(1954-5), 457ff. 

60. IG 14.727, Moretti, RFIC 93 (1965), 73-9. 

61. For the ongoing contacts between Magna Graecia and the Eastern 

Mediterranean, see Chapter 4. 

62. The only collegitna-type organisation associated with Naples is 

that of the Augustales, but it is possible that the phratries 

had a similar function. 

63. Levi, Mon. Ant. 31 (1926), 378-402. 

64. Sogliano, NSo 1892. 

65. CIL 10.2523,1493 (=IG 14.794). 

66. Suet. Aug. 92,98.89; Dio 52.43,55.10,66.29,60.6.1; Strabo 5.248C, 

Pliny NH 18.114; Vell. Pat. 2.123; Suet. Claud. 11.2; Suet. Nero. 20.2, 

25.1. 

67. IG 14.714,721,734, EE 8.335-7, Me 1892,220-1, AB 1956.19. 

68. IG 14.729 (=CIL 10.1481), NSc 1892,220-1, CIL 10.1483,1484,1485 

(=ILS 108), NSc 1937,75-81. 

69. CIL 10.1483,1484. 

70. IG 14.728. 

71. IG 14.730 

72. CIL 10.1482,1496, NSc 1892,220-1, AE 1956.19, AE 1905. 

73. cf. in particular Cunae, Rhegium, Tarentua. 

74. IG 14.754-5, Colonna NSc 1890 275-8 and 341-3, Miranda RAAN 

1981. 

75. Strabo 5.4.7, Geer TAPA 66 (1935), 208-221, Arnold AJA 64 (1960), 

241-51. 

76. The ethnics which are legible indicate 4 Alexandrians, 2 

Antiochenes, a Mallotian, a Pergamene, and a native of Berenike. 

537 



Other victors of the games at Naples are listed by Moretti, Isc. 

Agon. Greche No. 65,67-70,72-3,75-6,78-9,81,84,86-90. 

cf. Pais, Anc. It. 394-5 for the Actian games at Naples and 

their transition to Augustalia. 

77. Cic. Arch. 3.5, Ad Fam. 13.30, Deniaux, Ktema 6 (1981), 133-41. 

78. AS 1954.186. 

79. Strabo 5.4.7 

80. See sv Rhegiuzn, section 5 and Velia, section 5 for discussion of 

the nature of this survival. 

81. Strabo 5.4.7,6.1.2. The latest evidence for the demarchy is CIL 

10.1492 (4th century) and for the archonship NSc 1896,103-4, 

(3rd century). These indicate that the Greek magistracies 

outlasted the Greek language, which seems to have disappeared in 

official use in the 3rd century. 

82. De Martino, PP 1952,335-43, Sartori 47-52. 

83. It seems likely that a number of the offices listed on 

Neapolitan inscriptions were not civic magistracies but had 

religious or agonistic functions in connection with the 9ebastä, 

eg the offices of gymnasiarch, agonothetes, and possibly the 

archon pentaeterikon. 

84. cf in particular, Sartori, 46-55, De Martino, 335-43. 

85. CIL 10.1489,1490 (=IG 14.758), Mon. Ant. 1890,555-72 (=ILS 

6460). 

86. NSc 1892,1893, CIL 10.1483,1484,118 5692 

87. AE 1954.186 

88. De Martino, 335-43, Sartori, 46-55. 

89. IG 14.745 

90. Cie, Ad Att. 10.13. 

91. EE 8.340, CIL 10.1491, N3c 1893. 

538 



,I 

92. Sartori, 46-55, De Martino, 335-43, IG 14.716,717,729,737,741, 

749, Correra, RN 1904,185, Colonna, NSc 1890,90-1, ILS 6455, 

6460, CIL 10.1491,1492,1478. 

93. IG 14.716,717,737,749, ILS 6455. 

94. Sartori, 46-55. 

95. Strabo 5.4.6-7 

96. Sartori 48, Lepore 202-16. 

97. Lepore 202-16. 

98. Spart. Vit. Had. 1.9.1 is the latest literary reference to the 

demarchy, but the epigraphic evidence attests its continued 

existence as late as the 4th century (CIL 10.1492). 

99.. Spart. Vit. Had. 1.9.1. 

100. IG 14.729, Spart. Vit. Had. 1.9.1. 

101. of also patronage of the phratries by Claudius. IG 14.728. 

102. IG 14.745 

103. IG 14.737,758,760, Correra, 14 1904,185, ILS 6460. 

104. For the demarchy, see IG 14.741, CIL 10.1478,1491, NSo 1890 

(=ILS 6460). For archon, see IG 14.758,760, CIL 10.1489. 

105. Livy asserts that anti-Roman feeling in Southern Italy was 

largely the product of popular or democratic government. This 

is almost certainly an simplification of the true state of 

affairs, but it provides an illustration of the Roman preference 

for oligarchic regimes. The sources for the end of the war 

between Naples and Rome, and the negotiation of the treaty seem 

to indicate that the Roman commander was dealing with a small 

political group and may imply an oligarchic coup. 

106. NSo 1896,103-4. 

107. NSc 1992, CIL 10.1491, EE 8.340. 

108. ILS 6453 (=NSc 1896) 

539 



109. De Martino, 335-43, Sartori 46-55. 

110. Mason, sv OVTOPXOv 

111. For other examples of the co-existence of Raman and Greek 

magistracies, see Rhegium and Velia. 

112. Sartori 45-6. 

113. NSc 1890,220 

114. CIL 10.1492 

115. Lib. Col. 235, Ciaceri 111.243. 

116. Stat. Sily. 111.7.78 

117. Sartori 46. 

118. This is indicated by the fact that the city became Colonia 

An tonimna 

119. CIL 10.1491 

120. Guarducci Rend. Linc. 1938. 

121. Strabo 5.4.6-7, Varro L. L. 5.85. 

122. Napoli, 166-72, Peterson 168-74. 

123. Napoli 166-82, Lepore 202-16, CIL 6.1851, IG 14.729, Spart. Vit. 

Had. 1.9.1. 

124. IG 14.721 

125. Dion. Hal. 15.. 5.2 

126. CIL 6.1851, Napoli 179-82. 

127. Napoli 179-82. 

128. CIL 10.1491,12.3232, IG 14.722,741. 

129. CIL 6.1.1851, IG 14.71,743,744. 

130. Claudius restored a statue on behalf of a phratry (IG 14.728). 

131. AE 1914. 

132. Napoli 166-9, Peterson 168-74, Ghinatti 98-108. Some are clearly 

reflected in the names of phratries, eg Artemisioi. 

133. AB 1914. 

540 



134. IG 14.724,759, CIL 6.1851, AE 1914. 

135. Waltzing, Les Corporations Romaines. 

136. Waltzing 35. 

137. IG 14.741. 

138. IG 14.724,759, CIL 6.1851. 

139. AE 1914, IG 14.759. 

140. IG 14.721,722,748 

141. Duthoy, ANRW 11.16.2,1254-1309. 

142. Duthoy, Epigraphica 36 (1974), 134-54; Ostrow, Historia 34-5 (1985), 

65-101. 

143. IG 17.721 

144. This is not made explicit, but is strongly implied by the texts 

honouring Roman officials. 

145. IG 14.728,730 

146. IG 14.743,744 

147. CIL 6.1851 

148. IG 14.741, CIL 10.1491, ILS 6455. 

149. See Cumae, Tarentum etc. sv Sect. 6(b). 

150. Strabo 5.4.6-7. 

151. AE 12.218, IG 14.741 

152. Strabo 5.4.6-7 

153. See Appendix 3. 

154. IG 14.737,760, CIL 10.1489 

155. Galante, AAAN 17 (1893-6), 5-24, Levi, Mon. Ant. 31 (1926), 

378-402. 

156. IG 14.737,760, CIL 10.1489 

157. eg the epitaph of Coainia Plutogenia, Correra }M 1904. 

158. This is best illustrated by material from the Palazzo di Donato 

cemetery, Galante, ARAN 17 (1893-6), 5-24. 

541 



159. AE 12.218, IG 14.741. 

160. Correra 11 1904. 

161. Galante, MAN 17 (1893-6), 5-24, Levi, Mon. Ant. 31 (1926), 

378-402. 

162. Kaimio, The Romans and the Greek Language, 68-73 

163. Kaimio, 70-3. 

164. IG 14.737, AE 1914. 

165. Kaimio 71 

166. Moretti, Ise. Agon. Greche No. 65,67-70,72-3,75-6,78-9,81,84, 

86-90, IG 14.737-9,746,747. 

167. Pap. Herc. 312,1.4,1.5, Rostagni, PP 7 (1952) 

168. cf. Cunae for discussion of a city which produced epigraphic types 

similar to Naples. 

169. IG 14.761-2,769-70,774,796-7, Colonna 1890,193-5. 

170. Levi, Mon. Ant. 1926 

171. Dated by the reference to Trebius Epilytou as 'IEpEuc EEßaoTOS 

172. eg Trebios Epilytou, Bibios Epilytou, Epilytos Trebiou. 

173. IG 14.826 

174. There'are 42 Latin instances of Dis Manibus inscriptions, and 6 Greek 

examples. 

175. IG 14.773,789,791,802,806,807. 

176. IG 14.763,787,788,793,803 (=CIL 10.1494) 

177. There is a total of 36 examples of this type of inscription. 

Velia 

1. For a full su merry of the literary evidence for the history of Velia, 

see Musti, PdP 21 (1966), 318-335. 

2. Strabo 6.1.1. C. 252. Timagenes ap. Amm. Marc. 15.9.7, Herodot. 

1.167. 

542 



3. For the evidence on Zeno and Parmenides, see Musti, 323-4, 

328-9. 

4. Strabo 6.1.1. C. 252. 

5. Livy, 10.44.8-45.11. 

6. Pol. 2.39.6, Diod. 14.91, Polyaenus 6.11, Walbank, Comn. on Polybios 

1,225, Wuilleumier, Tarente, 70-5. 

7. The Roman conquest of the city took place prior to the outbreak of 

the Pyrrhic War, and there is no indication of a change of sides. 

Livy 10.44.8-45.11. 

8. Pol. 1.20.13-14, Livy 26.39.1-5, Cie. Pro Balb. 24* 55. 

9. Verg. Aen. 6.385ff., App. Bell. Civ. 5.98.410, Vell. Pat. 

2.79.2-3, Cie. Ad Fam. 9.7, Ad Att. 16.7.5, Ad Brut. 1.7 and 

1.15, Plut. Brutus, 23.1, Cie. Verr. 2.2.99, Ser. Aen. 6.359, 

Hyginus Ap. Gell. N. A. 10.16.1. 

10. Plut. Aem. Paul. 39.1, Cic. Top. 1.5, Ad Fam. 7.20, Ad Att. 

16.6, Statius, Silv. 5.3, Hor. Epist. 1.15.1-2; 14-15. 

11. Miranda, MEFR 94 (1982), 163-174, Guarducci, PdP 25 (1970), 

252-261. 

12. Ps. Scymnus 247-253. 

13. Delos 1965,2595,2004,2368,1713. Hatzfeld, BCH 36 (1912), 

11-15. Roussel, BCH 31 (1907) and 32 (1908). Hatzfeld, 

T afiquants, , SGDI 2.2581. 

14. Cf. section 6. b. iii. 

15. D'Arms, App. I and 2. 

16. Hor. Epist. 1.15.1-2 and 14-15. See also Ebner, Rass. Stor. 

Salem. (1961), 196-8, Apollo 2 (1962), 125-136, Pugliese 

Caratelli, PdP 18 (1963), 385-6, and PdP 25 (1970), 243-8, 

Nutton PdP 25 (1970), 211-225, Musitelli, PdP 35 (1980), 240-55. 

17. AE 1978.261. 

543 



18. Miranda, MEFR 94 (1982), 163-174, No. 2, cf. Sestieri, 

Archaeology 10 (1957) and Ebner PdP 19 (1964), 72-6. 

19. Guarducci, PdP 21 (1966), 279-94, No. 4. 

20. SEG 32.1072. The cult is known from literary references, Livy 

3.10.6, Dion. Hal. 5.54.3,10.2.6, Hesychius, sv Exasterion, 

Pollux, 8.142. 

21. Guarducci, 1966, No. 1. Cults of Poseidon are known from 

Sybaris, Paestum and Tarentum. 

22. SEG 32.1076. 

23. For other examples of cults of the winds cf. Paus.. 8.36.6,9.34.3, 

Aelian 12.61. 

24. SEG 32.1073. 

25. Pugliese Caratelli, ASCL 24 (1955), 1-7, Bengtson, Historia 3 

(1954/5), 456-63. 

26. However, Hutton makes reference to finds which include statues 

of Asklepios and Hygeia. 

27. See Chapter 4. 

28. SEG 32.1074. 

29. Ebner, AC 17 (1965), 306-9. On the Athenion in general, Ebner, 

PdP 19 (1964), 72-6. 

30. Cf. CIL 9.3306. 

31. Ebner, AC 17 (1965), 306-9. 

32. Mingazzini, ASMI 1 (1954). 

33. Forni, Kokalos 3-4 (1957-8), 61-70, Sestieri, FA (1956), 

Burzachechi, Act. Int. Cong. Eilig. 1967. 

34. Sv Praetores Urbane. 

35. EIner's suggestion for the Greek title is i peuq, on the-basis 

of Arist. Pol. 1322b and 1330a. 

36. Cie. Pro Balb. 24,66 and Val. Max 1.1.1. 

544 



37. Spawforth and Walker, JRS 75 (1985), 78-105 and JRS 76 (1986), 

88-106. 

38. Cf. Spawforth and Walker for details of the activities taking 

place in sanctuaries in Greece. 

39. Spawforth and Walker, JRS 75 (1985), 78-105 and JRS 76 (1986), 

88-106. Gasperini, in Studi in Onore di A. Adriani, 1986. 

40. In particular, Velians had trading contacts with Delos and also 

contacts with Delphi. The city was also visited by a delegation 

from the Asklepion on Kos in 242 B. C. 

41. AE 1978,261, CIL 10.467. 

42. Dion. Hal. 6.17.2. 

43. CIL 10.8342a (NSc 1882). 

44. Nisbet and Hubbard, Commentary on Horace, Odes 1.43, pp. 34-6. 

45. Athen. 537e, OGIS 90.19 and 26f., Dio. 44.6.4, Suet. Aug. 70.1. 

46. Ebner, Rass. Stor. Salem., 196-8. 

47. Nutton, PdP 25 (1970). 

48. Ebner, Apollo 2 (1962), Pugliese Caratelli, PdP 25 (1970). 

49. Ebner, PdP 25 (1970), 262-7, with Pugliese Caratelli's 

reconstructions, also published in PdP 25 (1970). 

50. PdP 25 (1970). 

51. It occurs as part of a list of offices which includes the 

offices of aedile and IVvir as well as pholarchus. 

52. Musitelli, 240-55. 

53. Ebner AC 17 (1965), 306-9. 

54. See section 6b iii for a detailed discussion of the language 

problem. 

55. The inclusion in a cursus inscription seems to suggest that it 

was usually merely honorific by the 2nd century. 

56. PdP 25 (1970). 

545 



57. Suet. Aug. 59. 

58. Ebner and Pugliese Caratelli, PdP 25 (1970). Cf. also the form 

of the decree in honour of G. Julius Naso, Forni, Kokalos 304 

(1957-8). 

59. IG 14.658. 

60. SEG 32.1077. 

61. Ebner PdP 21 (1966), 336-41, No. 23. 

62. Ebner, Apollo 2 (1962), 125-36. 

63. Ebner PdP 21 (1966), 336-41, No. 26. 

64. Sartori, Problemi di Storia Costituzionale Italiota, 105-7. 

65. Mingazzini, ASMG 1 (1954). 

66. Ebner, PdP 21 (1966), 36-41, No. 18, CIL 10.426. 

67. AE 1978,260. For other examples cf. CIL 9.2353,10.4210 and 

11.3260. 

68. OCD BY gymnasiarch. 

69. IG 14.745,616, SEG 1.418. 

70. There is no evidence of a colony which would have the effect of 

creating a duovirate in the Ist century B. C. Paradoxically, the 

later Flavian colony is known only from one inscription, and 

does not seem to have resulted in any changes to the municipal 

government. 

71. CIL 10.7342b (=NSc 1882). 

72. Forni, Kokalos 3-4 (1957-8); Ebner, PdP 25 (1970). 

73. Ebner, PdP 25 (1970). 

74. Forni, Kokalos, 3-4 (1957-8). 

75. This formula is found in both Hellenistic proxeny decrees, and in 

Roman decrees of amicitia. IG 7.342 and 505, Livy 29.19.7. 

76. Pliny Ep. 4.6,6.6. and 6.9, Burzachechi, Act. Int. Cong. Epig. 

1967. 

546 



77. RE sv Nonius Asprenas. The quantities of dedications to the 

elder Asprenas would seem to indicate that the inscription 

should be assumed to refer to him, since he was clearly patron 

of a large number of municipia. 

78. Kajanto, 47,209. 

79. Conway 563. 

80. Pliny Ep. 4.9 makes reference to estates in the Po Valley. PIR. 

81. CIL 9.2353,10.4210,11.3260. 

82. Conway 569. 

83. CIL 10.104,138,369-70,408,215. 

84. Kajanto 233-4. 

85. Other veteran epitaphs are EE 282,285 and 847; AE 1978,257. 

86. Kajanto 42,142. 

87. Conway 584. 

88. Ebner AC 17 (1965), 306-9. 

89. CIL 9.85,6083,4919,10.1953,4191. 

90. Conway 591. 

91. CIL 10.6687. 

92. CIL 10.4811,2966. Conway 584. For the cognomen, see Kajanto 12, 

51,201. 

93. CIL 6.21845,35764. 

94. CIL 10.466. 

95. Kajanto 320. 

96. CIL 9.2408,3254,10.2274. 

97. CIL 9.1292, Kajanto 283. 

98. CIL 10.4936,7748,9.569,2722. 

99. Conway 573. 

100. See sv [...... ] Sabinus. 

101. AE 1978,262, of. CIL 10.468,6.2153, Chastangnol, Historia 12 

547 



(1963), 368, Jodes Martindale PLRE 1.721. 

102. The two individuals mentioned in SEG 28.819 may be of the 3rd 

century B. C. or later. The epitaph includes xaLPE which is one 

of the few Greek funerary formulae to have been dated. 

According to Kahrstedt, it usually indicates a Hellenistic date. 

103. Juv. Sat. 4.153, Pet. Sat. 60.8. 

104. Cf. Hedylus the 2nd century poet. 

105. CIL 9.4502,4508,3231-3945. 

106. Conway 581 and 582. 

Rhe itm 

1. App. BC 4.12.362, Strabo 6.1.2, Kahrstedt 45-6. 

2. Diod. 8.23.2 and 14.40.1, Dion. Hal. 19.2, Vallet, 19-80. 

3. Cordano, PP 29 (1974), 86-90; Varro, Hum. 9 and Cato Orig. 3 ap. 

Prob. proem. in Verg. Buc. 

4. The closeness of the connection is indicated by the incident in 

the 270's, when both cities were captured by Campanian 

mercenaries. Messana was also under direct rule by Rhegiimm in 

the 5th century, Diod. 11.48.2 and 52.3. 

5. The request by Rhegium to Rome or a garrison in 280 appears to be 

an indication that the city was breaking away from Tarentum. 

6. Diod. 11.52.1-5. 

7. Diod. 14.40.2,16.16.1, Plut. Tim. 9.2-11.1,19.1-3, Dion 26.4, 

63.2. 

8. Plut. Dion. 26.4, Frontinus Strat. 3.4.3, Dion. Hal. 20.7.3, 

Pliny NH 12.7, Diod. 14.8.2,40.1-7,44.3-5,87.1-5,106.1-3, 

107.3-108.6,111.1-112.5,16.45.9. 

9. Pol. 1.7.1, App. Samn. 9.1, Livy 31.31.6-8, Dion. Hal. 20.4.2, 

Livy Per. 12. 

548 



10. Livy 24.1.1-4, Frontinus Strat. 1.4.11, Pol. 5.110, Livy 

26.39.1-7. 

11. Livy 42.48.7,36.42.1-2,35.16.3. 

12. Strabo 6.1.2, Livy 35.16.3, Bowersock 81-4. 

13. App. Samte. 9.1, Pol. 1.7.1, Dio 9.40.7. The tradition of Dio, 

that only the leading citizens were killed seems more reliable 

than the other sources, which suggest a complete massacre of all 

the Greek inhabitants, something which is clearly not tenable in 

the light of the epigraphic evidence for the continuity of Greek 

language and culture. 

14. App. BC 4.25 and 85. 

15. App. BC 4.3 and 86. 

16. App. BC 4.12.362, Kahrstedt 45-6. 

17. Pliny NH 35.166-7, Athen. 1.26a. 

18. Pliny NH 34.164. App. BC 4.39,2.95. 

19. Olympiod. 15, Ciaceri 111.242. 

20. IG 14.617-21, SEG 29.987-9, Orsi, NSc 1902. 

21. CIL 10.1 (=ILS 4376). 

22. IG 14.628-9, CIL 10.15. 

23. Costabile MEHR 91 (1979) 525-45. of. Ghinatti, CS 1974,11-13. 

24. Cordano, PP 1974, 86-90. The fact that the sanctuary was outside 

the city walls (Thuc. 6.44.2-3) may be an indication of 

Mycenaean or pre-Greek origin. Pugliese Caratelli, PP 1962. 

25. Costabile 527-30. 

26. Cooke, Ant. Journ. 1971, P1.43. 

27. Costabile 537-42, Cooke 260-3, Ferri, RFIC (1929), 338-9. 

28. CIL 10.6 indicates that a Roman municipal cursus was in 

operation by the 2nd century AD, although this is not a decisive 

argument against preservation of Greek for religious purposes. 

549 



Cooke 263, Kahrstedt 49. 

29. Costabile 537-42. 

30. SEG 29.987, Ferri, RFIC (1929), 388-9. 

31. Paus. 5.25.2, Vallet 133,305-8, 'Ghinatti, CS 1974,11-13. 

32. See Section 5, below, for further discussion of the nature of the 

Greek magistracies. 

33. IG 14.612, Ghinatti, 1974,13-14. 

34. CIL 10.1 (=ILS 4376) 

35. CIL 10.7 

36. CIL 10.2 

37. Turano, Klearchos 2 (1960), No. 5. 

38. Turano, Klearchos 5 (1963), No. 1. 

39. CIL 10.7 

40. Putorti, NSc 1913 (=AE 1914,140) 

41. Olympiod. 15. 

42. CIL 10.3 

43. Orsi, NSc 1922,151-86. 

44. Putorti, Rend. Line. 1912,791-802. 

45. CIL 10.4, Putorti, NSc 1915,32, Orsi, Sc 1922, Putorti, Rend. 

Line. 1912. 

46. IG 14.612 

47. cf. the proxenia decrees of Pelops Dexiai of Naples, IG 7.505 and 

342, and Onomastos of Macedon, Livy 44.17.6. 

48. For a list of references and main identifications, cf. (hinatti, 

CS 1974,13-14. 

49. IG 14.615, SEG 29.985. 

50. SEG 1.418, IG 14.616. 

51. Mingazzini, ASMG 1 (1954), Ebner PP 21 (1966) and 25 (1970), AE 

1978.260, CIL 10.426 
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52. Bowersock 81-4. 

53. Sartori 141-2. 

54. It is possible that the decree by the gymnasiarch in honour if 

G. Norbanus may indicate that Norbanus was a guest ephebe, a 

practice which is known from elsewhere in the Aegean, notably 

Athens. 

55. IG 14.617-21, SEG 29.987-9, Orsi, NSc 1902 

56. CIL 10.4 

57. Sartori, 136-42, Costabile 537-42. 

58. SEG 29.987. 

59. Sartori 136-7. 

60. Costabile, Municipium Locrensium, Naples 1978, Section (d), (i). 

61. Mason, sv ayopavopoS or Aedile. 

62. Costabile 1979,539-42. 

63. Costabile, 1978, (d)(i). 

64. Forni, Kokalos 3-4 (1957-8), 61-70, Ebner, Rass. Stor. Sal. 23 

(1962), PP 25 (1970), Pugliese Caratelli, PP 25 (1970). 

65. CIL 10.462, AE 1978.260, Mingazzini, ASMG 1 (1954), Pugliese 

Caratelli PP 25 (1970). 

66. Mingazzini, ASMG 1 (1954), Ebner, PP 21 (1966), Pugliese 

Caratelli, PP 25 (1970). 

67. Syam. Ep. 6.25,9.3,9.9. 

68. Kaimio, 1979,73-4. 

69. Kaimio, 1979,73. 

70. It is also notable that some of the inscriptions of the Ist 

century BC preserve some of the Doric features found in the 

earlier Rhegine inscriptions. 

71. Costabile MEFR 1979,538-42 

72. Daux, OL 405-17. 
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73. Kahrstedt 45-6 

74. Sartori, 36-42, Bowersock, 81-4. 

75. Turano, Klearchos 2 (1960), No. 1. 

Croton 
1. CIL 10.107. CIL 10.108 appears to be the actual epitaph. 

2. Orsi, NSc 1912,60-2. 

3. CIL 10.106 (= ILS 4039). 

4. AE 1912,246, Orsi, NSc 1912,60-2, ILLRP 575 (= CIL 1.2542, AB 1912, 

245). 

5. Mele, Crotone e la sua storia, ACMG 23 (1984), 25-47; De Senti 

Sestito, in I Santuari e la Guerra nel Mondo Classico (ed. 

Sordi) Milan 1984,41-50; Sartori, La Magna Grecia dopo la 

Conquista Romana, ACMG 15 (1975), 82-134. 

6. Mele 25-47. 

7. Pol. 10.1.1-7, Cie. Ad Att. 9.19.3, Livy 23.33.4,36.42.2. 

8. Ps. Arist. Mir. Ausc. 96, Livy 24.3.3-7. 

9. Cie. De Inv. 2.1.1-3 

10. Seiler, Un Complesso di Edifici Pubblici nel lacinio a Capo 

Colonna, ACMG 23 (1984), 231-42. 

11. De Senti Sestito, 41-50 

12. Wuilleumier, Tarente, 70-100, Zon. 8.377B, Front. Strat. 3.6.4. 

13. Livy 23.30.6,24.3.1. -2. 

14. App. Hann 9.57 

15. Livy 29.36.4-9, App. Hann. 9.57. For the earlier attempts to 

re-colonise the city, see Livy 24.3.11-12. 

16. App. Hann. 9.57. 

17. Livy 29.19.6-9 and 21.7. There appears to have been a strong 

connection between Locri and Croton and it seems likely that the 

settlements would have been similar. However, the fact that the 
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Locrian exiles from Rhegium participated in the capture of the 

city and, having taken power, negotiated a settlement with Rome, 

may have enabled Locri to obtain easier terms. Croton appears 

to have fought to the very end of the war, hence the need for a 

colony there, and the land confiscations which almost certainly 

preceded it. 

18. Livy 34.45.4-5. For discussion of the relationship between city 

and colony, see n. 26. 

19. Evidence for a harbour on Cape Lacinitmi is extensive, cf. Livy 

23.33.4,26.39.7 and 36.42.2, Cic. Ad Att. 9.19.3, Procop. Bell. 

Goth. 3.30.12,14 and 23,4.25.4 and 4.26.1. However, Pol. 

10.1.1-7 indicates that the city was not on the main shipping 

routes, and was primarily an agrarian community. Petr. Sat. 116 

gives an alternative view of the economy but must be purely 

tongue-in-cheek, but seems to indicate a flourishing counmity. 

20. Pol. 10.1.1-7. 

21. Gianelli, Culti e Miti della Magna Grecia, 135-40, Maddoli, I 

Culti di Crotone, ACMG 23 (1984), 312-45, De Senti Sestito 1984, 

41-50. 

22. De Senti Sestito 1984,41-50, Ps. Arist. De Mir. Ausc. 96. 

23. De Senti Sestito 1984,41-50 

24. Seiler, ANI 23 (1984), 231-42, Mertens, AL2fl 22 (1983), 

Seiler identifies Building A as a Katagoreion and Building B as 

a Hestiairion. 

25. Cie. De Inv. 2.1.1. -3. 

26. Pol. 3.33.18 and 3.56.4, Cie. De Div. 1.24.48 

27. Livy 42.3.1-11, Val. Max. 1.1.20. Livy provides further 

testimony to the wealth of the sanctuary at 23.3.7. 

28. The argument that this incident indicates the poverty and 
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decline of the Greek element in the colony seems to be spurious. 

A lack of knowlege of 6th century construction techniques in the 

2nd century B. C. does not seem to be a surprising phenomenon. 

29. Plut. Pomp. 24. For the wealth of the sanctuary, see also Strabo 

6.1.1. 
30. ILLRP 575 (= CIL 1.2542, AE 1912,245). 

31. A number of comparative cases exist, where the source of the 

funding is more explicit, e. g. CIL 10.411. 

32. Kahrstedt 1960,74-81. 

33. CIL 10.106. 

34. Gianelli, 135-57. 

35. In particular, cf Naples, where many local and Olympian cults 

continued to flourish. 

36. Both consist of the names of the deceased, a record of the provision 

of a statue in honour of the deceased, and provision for public 

dinners or distributions of food or money. 

37. Kahrstedt assumes that the figures given for these distributions 

are indicative of the poverty of the colony by this date, but in 

fact, they are comparable with figures quoted elsewhere. Cf. 

Petr. Sat. 45.10 with Smith, Cena Trimalchionis 118-9, and CIL 

9.2553. 

38. E. g. the building programmes undertaken at Cumae by Augustus and 

Domitian, amongst others. 

39. This is not directly stated in the text, but it seems likely, 

given the fact that Oecius describes himself as a procurator, an 

office which usually implies an imperial freedman. 

40. Orsi, NSc 1912,60-2. 

41. Orsi's reconstruction of line 2 as CAESNSEZ[..... ] gives little 

scope for identification of the emperor. However, it is almost 
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certainly one of the Antonines. Cf. Weaver, C. Q. 14 (1964) 

134-9. 

42. The epitaph does not state that Amethusius had been freed, and 

it does clearly refer to him as a servus, and by a single name, 

but his status as a colonus seems to suggest that he was a 

libertus and also that he was permanently resident in the 

colony. This is in contrast to the situation at Cumae, where 

very few of the slaves or freedmen attached to the imperial or 

aristocratic villas appear in the epigraphic record. It is 

possible that in areas nearer to Rome, households simply 

migrated when the villas were in use but that most slaves and 

freedmen were not resident in the area. At Croton, which was 

much more isolated, this would have been impossible. It is also 

possible that establishments in this area were not large enough 

to warrant building special colunbaria for the burial of 

imperial slaves and freedmen. 

43. Briscoe, Commentary on Livy 34-38,119-20 and Sartori, Problemi, 

118-9. 

44. ILLRP 575, CIL 10.107. Cf. Degrassi, Mem. Linc. 8.2 (1950), 

281-344. 

45. CIL 10.107,109 and 110. This is in contrast to some cities, 

e. g. Qunae, where decrees of the local council were issued "Ex 

Ordine Decurionum". 

46. CIL 10.110 and Taylor, Voting Districts of the Roman Republic. 

47. CIL 10.240,603,2053-5,5601-2 and 8216. For Thraso see CIL 

9.369 and 5327 and 10.5388. 

48. CIL 10.49,50,1403,5933,8049 and 8051. Cf. Kahrstedt 35, on 

the basis of which, the series of stamps is dated to the early 

empire. 
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49. What office he held as procurator is not known, and his 

omission from the list compiled by Pflaum of the equestrian 

posts do not include him. 

50. CIL 9.2657,3623 and 4028, CIL 10.414,4820,825,1403,45451 and 

4267. 

51. Conway 569. 

52. Kahrstedt's assertion that the cognomen Onirus had servile 

connotations on account of its Greek etymology is not borne out 

by the high position held in the colony and by his connections 

with the equestrian Lollii Marciani, which seem to be further 

proof of the unreliability of Greek cognomina as indicators of 

social origin or status. 

53. CIL 10.10,107 and 108. 

54. Kajanto, The Latin Cognomina 32-3 and 139-71; Shackleton-Bailey, 

Two Studies in Roman Nomenclature, 81-131. 

55. CIL 9.6078, CIL 10.1695-7,4752,744,1951 and 1597. 

56. CIL 10.110. 

57. CIL 9.1153-4,3426. CIL 10.2066,4088,4771 and 6338. 

58. CIL 10.110. 

59. CIL 10.366,1062,2617,2626,2826 and 2890. 

60. CIL 10.556,2917. 

61. CIL 9.2869-71. 

62. Cf. Pliny, Letters 10.21 and 27. 

63. E. g. Epitynchanus (CIL 10.3126,4172,6977,8043). 

64. Camodeca, Epigrafia e Ordine Senatorio, Vol. 2- 101-163. 

65. Research on collegia and the structure of the building trade 

seems to indicate that building contractors and master builders 

may have been men of reasonable wealth, since the capital 

required, and also the fees for guild membership, would have 
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been considerable. 

66. See Frank, CJ 29 (1934), 481-493. 

67. AE 1933.156. 

68. Kajanto, Latomus 67 (1968), 517-534. Kajanto compares 

statistics for the occurrence of Latin and non-Latin cognomina 

among the three social groups indicated, using material drawn 

from Italian municipia and from the urban cohorts stationed in 

Rome. Since this study used an all-male group as a control 

group, all female names were omitted, as were slaves and 

possessors of a single name only. In this table, these 

categories have been included. 

H erakleia. Metaponttan and Thurii 
1. Strabo 6.1.14 C264, Diod. 12.36.4. 

2. Wuilleuxnier, 70-5, Strabo 5.1.14 C264. 

3. Cf. the behaviour of Herakleia during the Pyrrhic and Punic 

Wars, and its position as the meeting place of the council of 

the Italiote League. Strabo 6.3.4 C280. 

4. Uguzzoni/ Ghinatti, Le Tavole Greche Di Eraclea, Rome 1968, 

115-124. Strabo 6.1.14, Athens, 12,25,523d. The text of IG 

14.645 indicates that there was production of cereals, wine and 

olives. Livy 24.20.15 and Varro, RR, 2.9.6 indicate cereal 

production and sheep raising. 

5. Strabo 6.3.4 C280. 

6. Degrassi, Archaeologisches Forschungen in Lukanien, 11, 

Herakleiastudien (MDAI, Röm. Abt. Supp. 11), 1967,181-92. 

7. Cie. De Inv. 11.1.1-3. 

8. Livy 1.18.2. 

9. Cie. Pro Balb. 8.21,22.50. 

10. Cf. Sartori, 1953 98-9 for discussion of the hypothesis that a 
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treaty may not have been granted itmnediately. 

11. Strabo 6.1.15, C264-5. 

12. Strabo 6.1.15. 

13. Livy 1.18.2. SEG 30.1175 also seems to show some possible Pythagorean 

connections. 

14. Sartori, 1953,99-100. Strabo 6.1.15. 

15. Diod. 20.104.3. 

16. Livy 8.24.16, Justin 8.2.12. 

17. Livy 22.61.12,25.15.6, App., Hann. 4.33 and 35, Live 26.39.19, 

27.16.11-16. Zon 9.8. 

18. Livy 27.51 13. 

19. Florus 2.8 

20. For literary evidence of depopulation, see Dio Chrysos 33.25. 

21. Strabo 6.1.13, Diod. 12.11.3. 

22. Thuc. 6.61,88; 7.33,35,57,; 8.61. 

23. Plut. Tim. 16.1-2 and 19.1. 

24. Strabo 6.3.4. 

25. App. Sam. 7.1-2, Livy Ep. 11, Pliny, NH 34.32, Dion. Hal. 19.13, 

20.4. 

26. Livy 25.7.10-14 and 15.7-17,26.39.19,27.26.5-6, App. Hann. 4.34, 

8.49,9.57. 

27. Livy 34.53.2, Strabo 6.1.13. 

28. Pliny NH 14.39 and 69, Varro, PR 1.44. 

29. Cie. Ad. Att. 3.5,9.19. 

30. Uguzzoni/Ghinatti, 158-61, Lo Porto, Herakleiastudien, 181-192, 

Sartori, Forschungen und Funden, Festschrift Neutsch, 401-415, 

Gianelli, Culti e Miti Della Magna Grecia, 93-100. 

31. Cf. Herakleiastudien. 

32. IG 14.645. 
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33. Strabo 6.1.14. Gianelli, 93-6, Uguzzoni/Ghinatti 159-161. 

34. Uguzzoni/Ghinatti, 161-2. 

35. Higgins, Greek Terracottas, 91. 

36. Cf. Herakleiastudien, and also Festschrift Neutsch, 401-15 and 

137-43. 

37. SEG 30.1162-6 and 1170. Ghinatti, Fest. Neutsch 137-43. 

38. SEG 30.1150-61. 

39. IG 14.646. 

40. Herakleiastudien 136-7 and p1.14. 

41. RE sv Apollo. 

42. Manni Piraino Nos. 7-13 and IG 14.647. 

43. RE sv Apollo. 

44. Manni Piraino, No. 22. 

45. Manni Piraino, Nos. 23-4. 

46. Gianelli, 61-92, Ghinatti, Riti et Feste Della Magna Grecia, 

Critica Storica 11 (1974) 533-76. 

47. Chinatti, CS 11 (1974) 19-22. For the Heraion, see Nenci, PdP 21 

(1966), 128-31. 

48. CIL 10.8988. 

49. NSc 24 (1970), Supp. 3,444-5. 

50. NSc 24 (1970), Supp. 3,417. 

51. Cf. Sartori, 1953, for bibliography and Uguzzoni/Ghinatti 147-58 

for discussion of the Greek text. 

52. IG 14.645, SEG 30.1162-6 and 1170. These all appear to be 

eponymous ephors. There is no direct evidence for a college, 

but the derivation of the office from Sparta, via Tarentum, 

makes it probable that it was collegiate. 

53. IG 14.645. Sartori, 96-7. 

54. IG 14.645. Sartori, 97-8. 
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55. Cf. Sartori 110-3 for a summary of the literary evidence. 

56. CIL 10.125. 

57. CIL 10.123, Sartori 114-5. 

58. Iamb. Vit. Pyth. 36-267. Lo Porto, PP 35 (1980), 282-8; 

Gigante, PP 35 (1980), 381-2. 

59. Conway 6577. 

60. CIL 10.819,2790. 

61. Kajanto 28,62,121. 

62. CIL 10.31,117. 

63. CIL 9.1251,6089. It is possible that the name may ultimately have 

derived from Dossenus, the name of a stock character in the 

Atellan Farces. 

64. Kajanto 160. 

65. CIL 10.39. Conway 565. 

66. Conway 587. 

67. CIL 10.33,61,77,104. 

68. CIL 10.1050,6185, Kajanto 336. The names of Annius Lotus and 

Cossutia Amarantha are in a different hand and seem to have been 

added to the main text at a later date. 

Tarentum 
1. L. Gasperini, Seconda Miscellenea Greca e Romana, Rome 1968,379-97; 

Terza Miscellenea Greca e Romana, Rome 1971,143-211; Settima 

Miscellenea Greca e Romana, Rome 1980. A short summary of work 

on Tarentine epigraphy is given in L. Gasperini, Note di 

Epigrafia Tarentina, in Act. 5th Int. Cong. Epig., Cambridge 

1967. 

2. This point will be discussed in greater detail below. For the 

nature of Sallentine epigraphy, see Susini, Fonti per la storia 

Greca e Romana del Salento, Bologna 1962. 
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3. The earliest instance has been dated to 58 A. D., but this 

inscription is from Rome, and distance and the localised nature 

of epigraphy in this area make it likely that the first 

appearance in Tarentum was considerably later. Thylander, Etude 

sur l'epigraphie Latine, Lund 1952,50-1; Degrassi, RFIC 37 

(1959), 213; Taylor, AJP 82,120; Gordon, Illustrated 

Introduction to Latin Epigraphy. 

4. This is reflected in the appearance of some Doric trace elements 

in the epigraphy of the Hellenistic and Roman periods, and also 

in the revival of contacts with Sparta in the 3rd century A. D. 

Cie. Pro Arch. 10, Strabo 6.1.2 and Gell., NA 13.2.2 attest to 

the continuation of Greek culture. Cf. Kahrstedt, 

Wirtschaftlage 108, Wuilleumier 167, Ciaceri, 209,212,266ff., 

238ff., 248. 

5.8.21.1-3, Strabo 6.3.4 (= FGH 1,84, fr. 14,247, fr. 53), Ps. 

Scym. 336, Porphyrion ap. Hor. Od. 2.6, Arist. Pol. 5.6, 

Eustathius, ap. Dion. Per. 396, Just. 3.4, Dion. Hal. 19.1.2, 

Paus. 10.10.6,13.10, Probus ad Verg. Georg. 2.197,4.125, 

Servius ad. Verg. Aen. 3.551,4.557; Gerg. 4.126; Ec. 10.57, ps. 

Serv. Aen. 3.551, Hesych. sv. Parthenioi. Wuilleumier 32-9. 

6. Indications of this are the adoption of the dolphin as the 

emblem of the city and the frequent appearance of Taras and the 

dolphin in the art of Tarentum and on the coinage of the city. 

Cf. Head, Hist. Num. 53-69, Evans, Nun. Chron. 1889,1-228, 

Wuilleumier, 371-91. 

7. Wuilleumier 51-66, Justin 3.4, Strabo 6.3. 

8. Paus. 10.13.10,10.10.6. A number of fragments of bronze 

equestrian figures, approx. 1.5 x life size, are currently held 

in the British Museum. A recent reconstruction by D. Williams 
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has suggested that these are from a copy of one of the victory 

monuments, probably set up at Tarentwn. 

9. Diod. 11.52.1-5, Wuilleumier 55-9. 

10. Diod. 12.36.4, Strabo 6.1.14. 

11. Strabo 6.3.4, De Senti Sestito 1984,41-50. 

12. Strabo 6.3.4. 

13. Pliny N. H. 34.32, Livy Per. 11, Wuilleuaier, 99-101. 

14. Livy 8.25.7-8, Dion. Hal. 15.5.2. 

15. Livy 9.14.1-9. 

16. App. Sam. 7.1. 

17. Livy 29.19.6-9 and 21.7. 

18. Dio 51.22.2, Dion. Prus. 33.25, Claud. 17.157, Kahrstedt 

108-120. 

19. App. BC. 5.339,342,354,403,406,408,413,428. For pirate 

raids by Sextus Pompeius, Verg. Georg. 4.125 ff., Probes Georg. 

125, Serv. ' Georg. 127, Sid. App. 24.39. References to traders 

and bankers in the Aegean all argue for a considerable amount of 

trade, and there are references to production of a large number 

of items. Cf. Karhrstedt 108-9. Roman nervousness of unrest in 

the area of Tarentum in 218 and in the early 2nd century 

suggests that the port was still of some importance. Livy 

35.23.5,36.2.7,38.42.5-6,39.29.8-10,39.41.6-7,40.18.4, Pol. 

3.75, App. Syr. 15. 

20. Vell. Pat. 1.15.4, Strabo 6.3.4, Plut. G. Gracch. 8.3-9.1. 

21. Cic. Pro Arch. 10, Strabo 6.1.2, Gell. N. A. 13.2.2, and a number 

of inscriptions from Delos and elsewhere in the Aegean. of Ch. 4. 

22. Livy 39.2.8-10,41.6-7. Since the Social war was primarily an 

Oscan uprising and a revival of the Samnite League, it is not 

surprising that the Greek cities were reluctant to participate, 

562 



particularly those, such as Tarentum, who had a history of bed 

relations with their Italic neighbours. The indifference, or in 

some cases positive hostility, to the idea of Roman citizenship 

suggests that Italiote neutrality was not a sign of weakness or 

inability to fight but an aloofness from the whole question of 

citizenship due to the very different perceptions of citizenship 

and nationality held in the Greek world. 

23. App. BC. 5.339,342,354,403,406,408,413,428. 

24. Gasperini 1968,381-8. 

25. Plin. N. H. 14.69, Hor. Odes 2.6.18, Stat. Silv. 2.2.3, Mart. 

13.125, Athen. 1.270. 

26. Morel, Ktema 3-4 (1978-9), 94-110. Stat. Silv. 3.3.93, Hor. 

Odes 31.5-6,2.6.10-12, Mart. 2.43.3-4,4.28.1-3,5.37.1-2, 

8.28.1-6,12.63.3-5,13.125,14.155, Tert. De Pallio, 3.6, 

Plaut. True. 649, Varro RR. 2.2.18, LL 9.39, Strabo 6.3.9, 

Colum. 7.2.3-4 and 7.4.1, Petr. 38.2, Pliny NH 8.190-1 and 

29.33, Quint. 7.8.4, Pliny 9.137 provides evidence of the 

production of purple dye, and the price edict of Diocletian 

testifies to the continued production of Tarentine wool. The 

survival of the epitaphs of two shepherds attest the existence 

of pastoral farming, and the epitaph of a sarcinator, who 

appears to have been a tailor or to have been involved in the 

making of garments, also suggests the prominence of textiles. 

27. See Ch. 4. 

28. Gasperini 1968,71 and 78. 

29. Gasperini 1980,381-4 and NSc 1894 and 1896. 

30. SEG 30,1980 , 1218, NSc and 1960, Gasperini 1980,381-4. 

31. However, a number of important cults are not documented by the 

epigraphic record, although they are known to exist from votives 
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and from literary references. 

32. AE 1930,52. The presence of another member of the imperial 

staff strengthens the argument for the existence of an imperial 

estate at Tarentum, as speculated by Gasperini. 

33. Gasperini assigns this to the area around Palude and the ForestA 

di Lüpoli. 

34. Gasperini 1971,167-8 cites several other dedications to 

Postumus, but does not give the texts in full. 

35. The Trajan inscription can be dated to 110/9, and appears to 

commemorate the departure of Trajan for the Parthian campaign, 

from Brundisium. 

36. EE 8.54 and 56. 

37. Marangio, AC 31 (1979), 132-40. 

38. Sartori 84-96. 

39. De Iuliis, MG 20,1-2 (1985), 17. 

40. Sartori 84-8, IG 14.645. 

41. Sartori 85-7, Strabo 6.3.4, Diog. Laert. 8.4.79, Ael. Var. Hist. 

7.14, Suda, sV APXUTac. 

42. Zon. 8.2, Sartori 87-8. 

43. Ghinatti 1962,117-33 

44. cf Chapter 1. 

45. For the restoration of exiles at Loori, and possible parallels 

at Tarentusn, see note 17. Livy makes it clear that as a general 

rule, Rome found aristocratic regimes more sympathetic, cf. Livy 

29.19.7-9,21.7-8 

46. EE 8.57, AE 1939,52. 

47. Tac. Ann. 14.27. For the later Flavian settlement, of. Lib. Col. 

211. 

48. Gasperini 1968,1971. 
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49. CIL 12.590, Sartori 93-6. 

50. Higgins, 91, suggests East Greek influence and dates their first 

appearance to 525 B. C. 

51. The names seem to indicate high status. 

52. Cf. Pol. 8.6, Plat. Ep. 7.350, Fouille de Delphes 3.1.109, 

Evans, Num. Chron. 1889, Buononato, NSc 1956,90-3. Examples of 

names ending in -LcKoc are also found elsewhere in Magna 

Graecia, of. EuQupLOKoq EAEaTTS. 

53. Pugliese Caratelli, PP 35 (1982), 380-1. The fact that this is 

a female name indicates that this must. have been a document of a 

purely private nature, and Pugliese Caratelli's hypothesis that 

it is a curse tablet seems likely. 

54. Gasperini 1980,381. Adamesteanu, ACMG 15 1975,252 and Ph. 

301. 

55. For other Memmii, cf. McQmius Dionysius. 

56. CIL 9.743,338,408. 

57. Susini 66. 

58. CIL 9.17,4628,4693,3583,5800. 

59. Conway 574, Buck 40. 

60. Kajanto, 154, PIR 152. CIL 15.644. 

61. Gasperini 1971,155-63. Many of the Titinii seen to be fairly high 
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Greek Ships in Roman Service 280-167 B. C. 

Reference Date No. and type of ship Origin 

Polybios 1.20.14 264 ? triremes, pentekontors Locri, Velia 

Tarentum, Naples 

Livy 26.9.10 210 20 ships, of which 15 Rhegium, Paestum, 

were Greek Velia and others 

Livy 34.8.4 195 5 ships as part of a Unspecified 

squadron of 25 

Livy 35.16.3 193 General statement of Naples, Rhegiinn 

naval obligations and Tarentum 

Livy 36.42.1 191 Unspecified number of Naples, Rhegium, 

undecked ships as part Locri and others 

fleet of 50 of same status 

Livy 42.48.7 171 7 triremes Rhegium, Locri, 

Velia 
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Italiote Greeks in the East 

NAME DATE 

AßpLS KaLKOU Kuualoc c. 80 B. C. 

1 ATTLVOS 'HpaKAetboS c. 80 B. C. 

MLVaTOS MLVaTOU ETnlou 180 B. C. 

ZcLAoS ZciXou KupatoS C4 

'H5ELa Kupata Early C3 

MEyaxXn EcotnaTpou NeanoXLTnq 275/4 

KupoS NEan[oXLTn6] C3(? ) 

NeanoXLTfl 

NEanoALTnS 

NeanoXLTTj 

5 AyaOoKXn\Oeoboatou NEQnoXtTnq c. 80 B. C. 

tiOVUatoS AlcpLAoU NEQnOXLTnS 101/100 

Anoaaavloq ALOOKOptbou NeanoXLTfS 110/109,96/95 

PROVENANCE TYPE 

Oropos Agonistic 

Or s Agonistic 

Delphi List of Hieropoioi 

Athens Funerary 

Athens Funerary 

Delphi 

Thebaid (Egypt) Funerary 

Oropos Agonistic 

Athens 

Delos Dedication 

REFERENCE 

IG 7.417 

IG 7.417 

BCH 1880 

IG 2/3.9116 

IG 2/3.9117 

Flaceliere II 23a 

Launey 2014 

IG 2/3.9990 

IG 2/3.9991 

IG 2/3.9992 

IG 7.416 

BCH 34,15 

AnoXXovtaq 96/95 Delos Dedication BCH 34,15 

ApTEuo 96/95 Delos Dedication BCH 34,15 

ApTEut&0poS LapanLwvoS c. 94 Delos Dedication BCH 34,17 

XatpeaS C)LAOOTpaTOU C. 100 Delos Dedication BCH 34, 

CDLXOaTpaTOS 40LXOUTpOTOU NEanOXLTn C. 100 Delos 5 Dedications + BCH 34, 

Subscription List 

AEOq, iXoS OLAoaTPOTOU NEonoXLTnc 
C. 100 Delos Dedication BCH 34, 
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OTHER INFORMATION 

Victor KCB L TE)( . 6-A 1 
Victor naLSac naVPaTLOV and dnXLTrw. 

Described as 'P(. )patoS ei< Kup c 

Possibly a mercenary. 

i. ri 

Dedication to Anubis (110/109). Dedication 

to Aphrodite by Apollanius and his 

daughters. 

Daughter of Apollonius Dioskoridou. 

Daughter of Apollonius Dioskoridou. 

Competeliastes. Slave or freedman of 

Sarapion Alexandrou. 

Competeliastes. Slave/freedman of Philos- 

tratos Philostratou. 

Dedication in honour of Philostratos by his 

nephew Diodotos Antipatrou; dedication to 

Apollo by Ph. with P, G and On. Egnatius; 

Dedication in Sanctuary of Foreign Gods 

Exedra dedic. in Agora of Italian 

Son of Philostratos Philostratou. Ephebe 
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Dedic. to Apollo, Hermes and Herakles. 

Eapantcav AXc av3pou NEanoXLTnS C. 100 Delos Collegiate BCH 34, Father of Serapion Sarapionos. 

EEpanL&)V EapantovoS NEanoXLTD(; Late C2 Delos Rhenaia Tablet BCH 34, 

EWtyevnc OEObc)pou c. 97/96 Delos BCH 34, Competeliast. Slave/freedman of Theodorus. 

---Xns NEanoXLTnS Mid. C2 Delos Dedication BCH 34, Competeliast. 

---ou NEanoXLTrlc Delos Frag. BCH 34, 

--ou NEanOXLTJ1S c. 94 Delos BCH 34, Competeliast. 

---Lao NEanoXLTnS C2 Tanagra Proxeny Decree IG 7.516 

fleXonq AEXtat NEanoXLTnS 222-205 Tanagra Proxeny Decree IG 7.505 

of - Oropos Proxeny Decree IG 7.342 

IatbopoS IGL50pou Late C2 Athens Ephebe List IG 2.470 

ratoS ratou Late C2 Delos Agonistic Inst. Delos 1.2601 aapnaöa TOV E(pEOCaV. 

TupLAXaS 6 NeanoXLTaq 276/275 Delphi Proxenos Fouille de Delphes 

111.4.414 

Xapontvac AvTaXXou EXEaTnq 188/187 Delphi Proxeny Decree SGDI 2.2581 

A wvuatoc AEyfTOU EAEaTtIS 188/187 Delphi Proxeny Decree SGDI 2.2581 

Eu5oyoq AtaypwvoS EXEaTnq 188/187 Delphi Proxeny Decree SGDI 2.2581 

Dedication (2) BCH 34,11-12 Dedic. by A. in honour of brother and by 

Aya0OKXnq 'Eppovos EXEaTnq c. 140 Delos brother in honour of A. 

ApopoS EXEaTnS c. 158/157 Delos BCH 34,14 

Anoaaobopoq ALOVUOtou EXEaTnq Late C2 Delos Frag. of Catalogue BCH 34,13 Possibly Agonistic. 

AEL(pLXoS ApTEPovoq EXEaTnq Roman period Athens Funerary IG 2/3.8483 

[...... ]TOu EAEaTnc Early C2 Egypt Funerary Launey 600,6012 Possibly a mercenary. 

'Eppcv AyaOoKXEoq EXEaTnq c. 150-140 Delos Dedication BCH 34,84 Eilhebe. 

MEVEKAnC flayKpaTOU c. 100 Delos BCH 34,51 

NLKOPEVnS EXEaTnS c. 157/156 Delos Dedications (2) BCH 34,54 2 dedications to Isis. 

EwaLS EXEaTnq c. 158/157 Delos BCH 34,79 Left Delos the same year. 

OEO5oTq ALOOKOpt60u - Delos Dedication BCH 34,84 Dedic. to Apollo, Artemis and Leto by self 

and husband 
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Uý 'Epuc, )v epaaubcLo' EXCQTnS 

BpaaubcLoS 'Eppovoq EXEarnq 

BEcv 'Eppovoq 

Zevcv 'Eppovoq 

---ava Opaau6cLOU 

---ouS 

---5 

Aya@oKanc 

AyaOwv NuuqjLou 11cTEXLvoS 

TaS 'PnYLvGIv nOXLOS 

------ 'PnYLVOL 

4PTIywv" AXKLSQPOS ZEVcJVOC, 

AOKpOLC" BUTLOS 

ZoLAoS AOKpOS 

AoKpoS 

AoKpo(; 

AOKpoS 

Oouptot an ITa)toS 

OouptotS" rlaotXaaS 4)auXAou 

iQucj+ 
AyepoS AuocvoS 

AtOKX lc KpoT()VLQTaq 

t, _------ KpoTCGvtafS 

-----Xq KpoTCwtaTOL 

TOU SEtvoq KpOTC)vtaTOL 

KpoTcvt" EG)VLKOS ncLOuos 
ropxEaS ALCXUXOU 'HpoKXEOC 

TITOS LaTUpLC1voc 'HpaKÄEWTnq 
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Mid. C2 

c, 100 

c. 100 

Late C2 

c. 88 

Late C2 

119/118 

Late C3/C2 

C3 

Mid. C3 

390-367 or 353-339 

390-353 or 353-339 

Mid. C2 

C4 

390-367 or 353-339 

344 

Early Imp. 

Mid. C3 

Early C4 

390-367 or 353-339 

Late C2 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Delphi 

Tenos 

Epidauros 

Epidauros 

Delos 

Athens 

Athens 

Athens 

Delphi 

Epidauros 

Delphi 

Thespies 

Tenos 

Athens 

Epidauros 

Delphi 

Delos 

Dedication 

Dedication 

Dedication 

Dedication 

Dedication 

Subscription List 

Dedication 

Ephebe List 

Dedications (3) 

Soteria Insc. 

Proxeny Decree 

List of Theodokoi 

List of Theodokoi 

Dedication 

BCH 34,84 

BCH 34,84-85 

BCH 34,94 

BCH 34,84 

BCH 34,11 and 97 

BCH 34,100 

BCH 34,101 

Insc. Delos 1.2598 

BCH 34,12 

SEG 27.115 

IG 12.313 

IG 11.1504 

IG 11.1504 

BCH 34,94 

IG 2/3.9217 

IG 2/3.9218 

IG 2/3.9219 

Accounts of Naopoioi SEG 27.85 

List of Theodokoi IG 11.1504 

Ace. of Naopoioi 

Agonistic 

Proxeny Decree 

Dedication 

List of Theodokoi 

Dedication 

FD 111.4 

IG 7.1767 

IG 12.313 

IG 4.199 

IG 4.1504 

Bousquet, BCH 1938 

BCH 34,84 

Husband of Theodote. 

cf. Agathokles Hermonos. 

Son of Hermon Thrasydeiou. Elaiopolos. 

Son of Hermon Thrasydeiou. Elaiopolos. 

cf. Agathokles Hermonos. 

Dedication to Zeus Ourios. 

Dedications to the Egyptian Gods. 

Listed with Tarantinoi and Krotoniatai, also 

unnamed. 

Dedication. Statue of son, SatYros to 



ý. 

Oco5c pa KpaTEou 

TLTO TLTOU 

Earupoc TLTOU 

TLTOS TLrou (11) 

BEo& pa TLrou 

looL5Lnnoq TLTOU 

APLarc)v 

'DpOOLXX(A)L[..... LO]u 

*HpaKAELOL an 'IraXiac 

METp(1v 'HpaKXELoq an ITaXLaq 

ALOYEVT)S rIPOTOYEVOU 'HpaKXEWTnq 

ropyLaq &auoyEVOU 'HpaKAEG)Tnq 

Mi5a(; ZEVcJVOC 'HpaKXEG)Tfq 

V'. AuoLnnoq AucLnno$ 'HpaKXCCrfS 

looLSLnnoq TLTOU 'HpaKXEC)TTS 

AEOcLXoq ApLOTLGvOS 

AcogpWv METanOVTLVOS 

METanOVTLOV" 'LXepevoq 

MoXc1w MCTanOVTLVOS 

ICcpaTTIS MoacJvoS METanovTLVOS 

OLOKXnc ALocpaveoq TapaVTLVOS 

AopoGEoq DopoOeou TapaVTLVOS 
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Late C2 

Late C2 

Late C2 

11 

119/118 

359/357 

c. 74 

Sullan (c. 75/74) 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

,1 

Delos 

Delphi 

Delphi 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

105/104,104/103 Delos 

c. 100 

c. 100 

Late C4/C3 

390-367 or 353-339 

cl 

cl 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos 

Epidauros 

Epidauros 

Delphi 

Delphi 

Thespies 

Orchomenos 

Dedication 

Dedication 

Dedication 

11 

Eilhebe List 

Proxeny Decree 

List of Contribü- 

tions 

Collegiate 

Dedication 

Dedication 

Dedications (4) 

Sculptural Insc. 

Funerary 

Dedication 

List of Theodokoi 

Proxeny Decree 

Agonistic 

BCH 34,83-4 

BCH 34,85-86 

BCH 34,85-86 

Insc. Del. 1.2598 

FD 111.4.390 

FD 111.4.613 

BCH 34,39 

BCH 34,39 

BCH 34,52 

BCH 34,48 

BCH 34,70 

BCH 34,84 

IG 4.1215 

IG 4.1504 

Flaceliere II 26a 

Flaceliere II 26a 

IG 7.1726 

IG 7.3197 

Apollo, Leto and Artemis. 

Wife of Titos Satyrionos. Tean, not 

Herakleote. 

Son of Titos Satyrionos. 

Child of Titos Titou. 

it . 

Statue dedic. to A. & P. Gabinius by Gorgias 

and Ariston Gorgiou of Athens. 

Exedra and mosaic dedic. to Aphrodite. 

Dedic. in Italian Agora. Dedic. of statue 

of G. Billienus. 

Sculptor of statues of Philostratos 

Philostratou and goddess Roma. 

Elaiopoles. Son of Titos Satyrionos. 



Aopo9eoS dopoeeou TapavTLvoS C2/C1 Argos Agonistic Vollgraff, Mnemosyne 

NS 47,252-8 

NouJ pLoS AeovTOS C1 Melos Funerary IG 12.3.1233 

AoKXcnLobopoS lu8cou C1 Orchomenos Agonistic IG 7.3195 

'Hq)*LOTLOv Aeueou 267 B. C. Egypt Agonistic SEG 29.1114 

EniyovoS hOPOKPCITEOq c. 200 Kyme Decree SEG 29.1216 

AVTLKPQTfS C4 or C3 Eretria Rmerary SEG 27.725 

ALGyPLGW 'HpaKXCLbou c. 160 Delos Dedication BCH 34,42 

NLKOKXgq ApioTOKXeoS TapavTLvoS Mid. C3 Athens Funerary IG 2/3.3779 

MEpvov APLOTLWvoq TapaVTLVOS C2/C1 Athens Funerary IG 2/3.10413 

Kanptov TapavTtvoS C2/C1 Athens Funerary IG 2/3.10412a 

AptaTopavoS (DtAat60u C2/C1 Athens Funerary IG 2/3.10412a 

fltepta fluOcvoS TapaVTLVf C2 Athens Funerary IG 2/3.10414 

OEaVTaq TapavrtvoS - Thebaid Funerary Launey 601 

AuaavtaS TapaVTLVOS - Arsinoite Launey 601 

LwatßtoS TapavTtvo(; Egypt Launey 601 

ApLOTaKOS 'HPOKXEL50U c. 160 Delos Dedication BCH 34,42 

APLOTL(JV 'HPOKAEL50U " it 11 11 

K, \EavG) "" it It it 

NLKaocA3 to to it 

'HpaKAet6nq 'HpaKAEtbou to to it is 

MEVEKpaTn 'HpaKXCL50U 

&EpETpLOS £aCou 
- Delos Funerary BCH 34,33 

EtpnVn ZLpaaou Late C2 Delos Subscription List BCH 34,35 

EuKAgq 4HpaKAEt60U c. 157/156 Delos BCE! 34,35 
'HPOKXELSnq AptoTtuJVOS 179-169 Delos Dedication BCH 34,42 

Decree in honour of Epigonos. 

Son of Herakleides Aristionos. 

cf. Paus. 1.37.2, Kitharistes who lived in 

Athens and may have been an exile. 

Husband of Kaprion. Probably Tarentine, but 

no ethnic given. 

Possibly a mercenary. 

Possibly a mercenary. 

Child of Herakleides Aristonos. 

of 

Subscription to Sanctuary of Foreign Gods. 

Daughter or slave of Simalos Timarchou. 

Grandson of Herakleides. 

Banker of Sacred funds. Business partner of 
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MupaAXLS MEVCKpaTOU 

1lappevLG)v AaCupou 

ELpaaoq ELpaXou 

EtpaXoq TLpapyou 

158/157 

102/101,101/100 

c. 100 

Delos 

Delos 

Delos, Athens 

Delos 

Dedication 

Ephebe Lists 

Collegiate 

BCH 34, 42 and 53 

BCH 34, 65 

BCH 34, 78 

BCH 34, 79 

LGJKpaTnc Before 151/150 Delos Dedication BCH 34,79 

(.... ]5m; [.. "]ß[.... ]ou c. 200 Delos Proxeny Decree BCH 34,78 

[........ ] Late C2 Delos Dedication BCH 34,101 

OLXWV 4)LXOVOS C1 Tanagra Agonistic IG 7.540 

Aeov lavTaXcoVTOS 264 or 232 Oreus Proxeny Decree IG 9.1187 

tpaKCJV AUKOVOS 
- Delos Agonistic IG 11.108 

TapavTtvot C2 Clitor Proxeny Decree IG 5.368 

TapavTtvot Mid. C3 Tenos Proxeny Decree IG 12.313 

TapaVTLVOLS 205/204 or 204/203 Delphi Proxeny Decree FD 111.4.613 

40LXtnnoq (Dtatvou TapaVTLVOS - Egypt Funerary Launey 601 

[........ ] TapaVTLVOS - Thebaid Funerary Launey 601 

Av5povLKOS dLXtnnou TapaVTLVOS 205/204 Delphi Flaceliere II 89 

Euavbpos TopaVTLVOS 272/271 Delphi Flaceliere II 26a 

EuOupcL5flS ToPQVTLVOS 272/271 Delphi Flaceliere II 26a 

Zc)nupoS AaµtoKou TapaVTLVOS 253/252 Delphi Flaceliere II 86 

'Innoq TapaVTLVOS 205/204 Delphi Flaceliere II 89a 

evat9oS TapavTtvoS 234/233 Delphi Flaceliere II 64b 

: evcaq E¬vaLOou TapaVTLVOC 234/233 Delphi Flaceliere II 64b 

(PLXtnnL5fS TapavrtvoS 205/204 Delphi Flaceliere II 89a 

[...... ]AoS TapavTLvoS - Delphi Flaceliere II 26a 

AuKC 4LAEa TapavTtvoS 189/188 Delphi Proxeny Decree Ditto 585 

TapaVTL" fltoc)v AopofevtS 390-367 or 353-339 Epidauros List of Theodokoi IG 4.1504 

Teptva" Meycov Ayeotbauou 390-367 or 353-339 Epidauros List of Theodokoi IG 4.1504 

Timon Nymphodorou of Syracuse. 

Wife of Herakleides. 

Also citizen of Salamis, and had connections 

with Egypt. 

Archon. 

Probably a mercenary. 

Probably a mercenary. 

Amphictyony Decree. 

585 



[s]AUQ Eucppovoc TepivaLa ano ITaALaS - Athens Funerary IG 2.3387 
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A. LINGUISTIC 

Cumae 

DATE GREEK LATIN OSCAN BILINGUAL TOTAL 

Pre 4th cent. 11 0 0 0 11 

4th-3rd cent. B. C. 0 0 6 0 6 

2nd-1st cent. B. C. 4 6 2 1 13 

1st cent. A. D. 0 31 0 0 31 

2nd cent. A. D. or later 5 36 0 0 41 

Undated 0 28 0 0 28 

TOTAL 20 101 7 1 130 

Naples 

DATE GREEK LATIN BILINGUAL TOTAL 

Pre Roman - - - - 

Republican 5 - 1 6 

1st cent. A. D. 11 12 4 27 

2nd cent. and later 19 65 1 85 

Roman period 59 42 2 103 

Undatable 55 - - 55 

TOTAL 149 119 8 276 
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A. LINGUISTIC 

Velia 

DATE GREEK LATIN BILINGUAL TOTAL 

Pre-Roman 11 0 0 11 

Republican 7 1 0 8 

1st century 7 12 1 20 

2nd/3rd cent. 0 15 0 15 

Late Empire 1 1 0 2 

Undated 30 11 0 41 

TOTAL 56 40 1 97 

Rhegium 

DATE GREEK LATIN BILINGUAL TOTAL 

Republican 4 1 0 5 

1st cent. A. D. 6 5 0 11 

2nd/3rd cent. 2 25 1 28 

Imperial 10 0 0 10 

Undated 7 12 0 19 

TOTAL 27 43 1 71 
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A. LINGUISTIC 

Locri 

DATE GREEK LATIN TOTAL 

Pre-Roman 2 0 2 

3rd-1st cent. B. C. 2 0 2 

1st century A. D. 0 1 1 

2nd cent. & later 0 21 21 

Undatable 6 15 21 

TOTAL 10 37 47 

Croton 

DATE GREEK LATIN TOTAL 

Pre-Roman 2 0 2 

Republican 0 3 3 

1st century A. D. 0 0 0 

2nd cent. & later 0 12 12 

Undated 0 5 5 

TOTAL 2 20 22 



A. LINGUISTIC 

Tarentum 

DATE GREEK LATIN BILINGUAL TOTAL 

Pre-Roman 12 - - 12 

Republican 4 17 2 23 

1st century A. D. 1 25 - 26 

2nd cent. and later - 43 - 43 

Undated 12 103 - 115 

TOTAL 29 188 2 219 

Overall Totals 

DATE GREEK LATIN OSCAN BILINGUAL TOTAL 

Pre-Roman 38 - - - 38 

Republican 26 28 8 4 66 

1st century A. D. 25 86 - 5 116 

2nd cent. and later 27 218 - 2 247 

Roman Period 69 42 - 2 113 

Undatable 110 174 - - 284 

TOTAL 295 548 8 13 864 
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B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
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B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
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B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
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B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
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B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 

U 
O 
a 

H o 0 0 0 - 

C' H a4 
0 o O - Ln 104 

z H 
0 0 0 N 0 N a 

H a 
' 

U , c ) 
[~ 
o w 

O --i 0 0 O -4 

H o O o O 
0 H 
o Lf) 

ril 

H 
0 0 -4 0 co (ON N 04 

N 

L*r W O 0 0 O 0 0 ý 

U 
. Pý 

>+ A 
4 . + 

ü ä 
ca 4-1 41 G 4-) C: z 10 

-4 ü (1) cu ä ü 41 v I b 4.1 b H 
~ h 0 A-4 c r) 

) 

595 



B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
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B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
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OVERALL TOTALS 

B. EPIGRAPHIC TYPES 
(not including bilingual texts) 
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C. COGNOMINA 

Cumae 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

3 

27 

16 

10 

39 

125 

58 

162 

TOTAL 30 26 164 220 

Naples 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

8 

66 

15 

4 

64 

53 

87 

123 

TOTAL 74 19 117 210 

Velia 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

1 

12 

0 

3 

15 

15 

13 

30 

TOTAL 13 3 30 43 
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C. COGNOMINA 

Rhegium 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

3 

19 

2 

1 

19 

18 

14 

30 

TOTAL 28 3 27 44 

Locri 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

4 

7 

1 

1 

6 

8 

11 

16 

TOTAL 11 2 14 27 

Croton 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

4 

6 

1 

- 

7 

4 

12 

9 

TOTAL 10 1 11 21 
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C. COGNOMINA 

Tarentum 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

1 

13 

2 

6 

23 

38 

26 

57 

TOTAL 14 8 62" 83 

Overall Totals 

FREE SLAVE/FREED INCERTI TOTAL 

Greek 

Latin 

24 

65 

37 

25 

163 

262 

224 

352 

TOTAL 89 62 425 576 
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D. NAME TYPES 

Cumae 

SINGLE 
NAME 

TRIA 
NOMINA 

NAME + 
PATRONYMIC 

NAME + 
ETHNIC TOTAL 

Greek 10 6 2 - 18 

Latin 19 222 19 - 260 

Oscan - - 16 - 16 

Composite - - 2 - 2 

TOTAL 29 228 39 - 296 

Naples 

SINGLE TRIA NAME + NAME + 
NAME NOMINA PATRONYMIC ETHNIC TOTAL 

Greek 83 97 62 1 243 

Latin 10 153 - - 163 

TOTAL 93 250 62 1 406 
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D. NAME TYPES 

Velia 

SINGLE TRIA NAME + NAME + TOTAL 
NAME NOMINA PATRONYMIC ETHNIC 

Greek 7 0 23 3 33 

Latin 11 40 0 0 51 

TOTAL 18 40 23 3 84 

Rhegium 

SINGLE TRIA NAME + NAME + TOTAL 
NAME NOMINA PATRONYMIC ETHNIC 

Greek 13 22 20 1 56 

Latin 15 35 - - 50 

TOTAL. 28 57 20 1 106 

Locri 

SINGLE 
NAME 

TRIA NAME + NAME + 
NOMINA PATRONYMIC ETHNIC 

TOTAL 

Greek 8 03- 11 

Latin 10 30 0- 41 

TOTAL 18 30 30 52 
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D. NAME TYPES 

Croton 

SINGLE TRIA NAME + TOTAL 
NAME NOMINA PATRONYMIC 

Greek - - - - 

Latin 5 18 2 25 

TOTAL 5 18 2 25 

Tarentum 

SINGLE TRIA NAME + NAME + TOTAL 
NAME NOMINA PATRONYMIC + ETHNIC 

Greek 54 - 8 2 64 

Latin 52 93 8 1 154 

TOTAL 106 93 16 3 218 

OverallTotals 

SINGLE 
NAME 

TRIA 
NOMINA 

NAME + 
PATRONYMIC 

NAME + 
+ ETHNIC 

TOTAL 

Greek 175 125 118 7 425 

Latin 123 591 29 2 745 

Oscan 0 0 16 0 16 

Compos. 0 0 2 0 2 

TOTAL 298 716 167 9 1188 

0 
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E. Social Status 
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F. AGE REPRESENTATION 

TOTAL NUMBER 
OF EPITAPHS AGE GIVEN AGE OMITTED FRAGMENTARY 

Cumae 53 18 31 4 

Naples 165 33 118 14 

Velia 61 16 39 6 

Rhegium 33 18 10" 5 

Locri 33 19 5 7 

Croton 6 0 6 0 

Tarentum 131 89 26 16 

TOTAL 482 193 235 52 

0-9 10-19 20-29 30-39 40-49 50-59 60+ 

Cumae 8 4 2 0 1 0 3 

Naples 4 5 14 3 1 2 4 

Velia 2 4 1 2 2 3 2 

Rhegium 6 1 2 3 3 1 2 

Locri 5 3 2 6 2 3 1 

Croton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Tarentum 16 7 8 11 11 14 33 

TOTAL 41 24 29 25 20 23 45 
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F. AGE REPRESENTATION 

AGES ROUNDED 
x5 

AGES ROUNDED 
x 10 

AGES NOT 
ROUNDED 

TOTAL 

Cumae 2 2 11 15 

Naples 5 5 28 38 

Velia 4 4 8 16 

Rhegium 0 5 11 16 

Locri 4 8 13 1 

Croton 0 0 1 1 

Tarentum 25 31 23 79 

TOTAL 40 55 83 166 
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